
373
Contract No. PH-002224

PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE

SERVICES AGREEMENT

Amendment Number 2

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this day

by and between COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
(hereafter "County"),

CITY OF LONG BEACH
(hereafter "Contractor").

and

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain document entitled "PUBLIC

HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES

AGREEMENT', dated September 12, 2012, and further identified as Agreement No.

PH-002224, and any Amendments thereto (all hereafter referred to as "Agreement")

between County and Contractor; and

WHEREAS, County has been allocated funds from the federal Centers for

Disease Control and Prevention ("CDC"), Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance

Number 93.069 for the Public Health Emergency Preparedness, of which a portion of

these funds has been designated to upgrade local public health jurisdictional

preparedness efforts in order to respond to acts of bioterrorism, outbreaks of infectious

disease, and other public health threats and emergencies; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the parties hereto to amend the Agreement to

increase the maximum obligation of County and provide for other changes set forth

herein; and

- 1 -
EPRP/Long Beach/PH-002224-2



WHEREAS, said Agreement provides that changes may be made in the form of

a written Amendment which is formally approved and executed by the parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. This Amendment shall be effective upon date of execution.

2. On the effective date of the Amendment, Exhibits A-2 and B-2 and

Schedules A-2 and B-2 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference

shall be added to contract:

3. Paragraph 2, DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES, Subparagraph B, shall be

revised to read as follows:

"B. Contractor shall provide services in the form as described in the body of

this contract and "Exhibit A-1, Scope of Work - PHEP Base", "Exhibit A-2,

Scope of Work - PHEP Base", "Exhibit B-1, Scope of Work - Cities

Readiness Initiative", and "Exhibit B-1, Scope of Work - Cities Readiness

Initiative", which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference,

for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014."

4. On the effective date of the Amendment the current maximum obligation

of One Million Eight Hundred Two Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-four Dollars

($1,802,554) is increased by an additional Ninety Five Thousand Six Hundred-

two Dollars ($95,602) to One Million Eight Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand One

Hundred Fifty-six Dollars ($1,898,156). This additional funding is for the term of

July 1,2013 through June 30,2014, and is comprised as follows: Eighty Five

Thousand One Hundred Ten Dollars ($85,110) as detailed in Scheduled A-2 and

- 2-
EPRP/Long Beach/PH-002224-2



Ten Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-two Dollars ($10,492) as detailed in

Schedule B-2.

5. Paragraph 10, INDEMNIFICATION, shall be amended to read as follows:

"10. INDEMNIFICATION: The Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and

hold harmless the County, its Special Districts, elected and appointed

officers, employees, agents and volunteers ("County Indemnitees") from

and against any and all liability, including but not limited to demands,

claims, actions, fees, costs, and expenses (including attorney and expert

witness fees), arising from and/or relating to this Contract, except for such

loss or damage arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of

the County Indemnitees."

6. Paragraph 47, TIME OFF FOR VOTING, of the ADDITIONAL

PROVISIONS, shall be added to read as follows:

"47. TIME OFF FOR VOTING:

The Contractor shall notify its employees, and shall require each

subcontractor to notify and provide to its employees, information regarding

the time off for voting law (Elections Code Section 14000). Not less than ten

(10) days before every statewide election, every Contractor and

subcontractors shall keep posted conspicuously at the place of work, if

practicable, or elsewhere where it can be seen as employees come or go to

their place of work, a notice setting forth the provisions of Section 14000."

7. Paragraph 48, WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTIONS, of the ADDITIONAL

PROVISIONS, shall be added to read as follows:

-3-
EPRP/Long Beach/PH-002224-2



"48. WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTIONS:

If federal funds are used to support services under this agreement then

Contractor shall be made aware of the following:

A. Per statute 41 United States Code (U.S.C.) 4712, all employees

working for contractors, grantees, subcontractors, and subgrantees on

federal grants and contracts are subject to whistleblower rights, remedies,

and protections and may not be discharged, demoted, or otherwise

discriminated against as a reprisal for whistleblowing. In addition,

whistleblowing protections cannot be waived by any agreement, policy,

form, or condition of employment.

S. Whistleblowing is defined as making a disclosure "that the

employee reasonably believes" is evidence of any of the following: gross

mismanagement of a federal contract or grant; a gross waste of federal

funds; an abuse of authority relating to a federal contract or grant; a

substantial and specific danger to public health or safety; or a violation of

law, rule, or regulation related to a federal contract or grant (including the

competition for, or negotiation of, a contract or grant). To qualify under

the statue, the employee's disclosure must be made to: a member of

Congress, or a representative of a Congressional committee; an Inspector

General; the Government Accountability Office; a federal employee

responsible for contract or grant oversight or management at the relevant

agency; an official from the Department of Justice, or other law

enforcement agency; a court or grand jury; or a management official or

- 4-
EPRP/Long Beach/PH-002224-2



other employee of the contractor, subcontractor, grantee, or subgrantee

who has the responsibility to investigate, discover, or address misconduct.

C. The National Defense Authorization Act for fiscal year 2013,

enacted January 2, 2013, mandates a Pilot Program for Enhancement of

Contractor Employee Whistleblower Protections that requires that all

grantees, their subgrantees, and subcontractors: to inform their

employees working on any federal award that they are subject to the

whistleblower rights and remedies of the pilot program; to inform their

employees in writing of the employee whistleblower protections under

statute 41 U.S.C. 4712 in the predominant native language of the

workforce; and, contractors and grantees shall include such requirements

in any agreement made with a subcontractor or subgrantee."

8. Except for the changes set forth hereinabove, Agreement shall not be

changed in any other respect by this Amendment.

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

- 5-
EPRP/Long Beach/PH-002224-2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los

Angeles has caused this Amendment to be subscribed by its Director of the Department

of Public Health and Contractor has caused this Amendment to be subscribed in its

behalf by its duly authorized officer, the day, month and year first above written.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

CITY OF LONG BEACH
Contractor

Print Name

APPROVED AS TO FORM
BY THE QFFICEOF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
JOHNF. KRATTLI
CountyOounsel

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT
ADMINISTRATION:

By .~ jL;1
Patri¥~ibson,Ch.ief· I

Contracts and Grants Division

#02910-FS

- 6-
EPRP/Long 8each/PH-002224-2



L
O

S
A

N
G

E
L

E
S

C
O

U
N

T
Y

-
D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T

O
F

PU
B

L
IC

H
E

A
L

T
H

E
M

E
R

G
E

N
C

Y
PR

E
PA

R
E

D
N

E
SS

A
N

D
R

E
SPO

N
SE

PR
O

G
R

A
M

E
X

ID
B

IT
A

-2
SC

O
PE

O
F

W
O

R
K

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

N
A

M
E

:
C

ity
ofL

ong
B

each
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
N

U
M

B
E

R
:

PH
-002224-2

E
X

H
IB

IT
:

A
-2

T
E

R
M

:
D

ate
ofE

xecution
-

June
30,2014

PA
R

T
I:B

A
SE

C
A

R
R

Y
O

V
E

R

C
apability:

C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
Y

PR
E

PA
R

E
D

N
E

SS

Short-T
erm

G
oal:

Provide
public

health
preparedness

and
response

training,
education,

and
guidance

to
com

m
unity

partners
for

the
specific

risks
identified

in
the

jurisdictional
risk

assessm
ent.

O
bjectives

A
ctivities

T
im

eline
D

ocum
entation/

(A
ctivity

C
om

pleted
B

y)
E

valuation
1.C

oordinate
training

orguidance
to

ensure
Sustain:

Provide
inform

ation
on

personal
June

30,2014
D

ocum
entation

of
com

m
unity

engagem
ent

in
preparedness

efforts
preparedness

and
prom

ote
resiliency

for
attendance

at
com

m
unity

m
em

bers
w

ith
3

to
6

outreach
com

m
unity

events,
events

w
here

inform
ation

on
personal

including
copies

of
preparedness

w
ill

be
distributed.

[1.4]
presentations,
agendas,

pictures,
flyers,

and
personal

preparedness
m

aterials
distributed

or
posted

EPR
P

Page
1

of5



L
O

S
A

N
G

E
L

E
S

C
O

U
N

T
Y

-
D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T

O
F

PU
B

L
IC

H
E

A
L

T
H

E
M

E
R

G
E

N
C

Y
PR

E
PA

R
E

D
N

E
SS

A
N

D
R

E
SPO

N
SE

PR
O

G
R

A
M

E
X

H
IB

IT
A

-2
SC

O
PE

O
F

W
O

R
K

.C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E

:
C

ity
ofL

ong
B

each
!C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
N

U
M

B
E

R
:

PH
-002224-2

E
X

H
IB

IT
:

A
-2

T
E

R
M

:
D

ate
ofE

xecution
-

June
30,2014

C
apability:

E
M

E
R

G
E

N
C

Y
O

PE
R

A
T

IO
N

S
C

O
O

R
D

IN
A

T
IO

N

Short-T
erm

G
oal:

E
nhance

plans,procedures,
system

s,
and

equipm
ent

needed
to

define
the

public
health

im
pact

ofan
event

or
incident

address
the

incident
in

accordance
w

ith
jurisdictional

standards
and

practices.
O

bjectives
A

ctivities
T

im
eline

D
ocum

entation/
(A

ctivity
C

om
pleted

By)
E

valuation
1.A

ctivate
public

health
em

ergency
operations

Sustain:
C

om
plete

annual
update

of
June

30,2014
•

C
opy

ofupdated
D

epartm
ent

O
perations

C
enter

(D
O

C
)

Plan
D

O
C

Plan,
and

related
em

ergency
operations

docum
ents:

appendices
and

•
D

O
C

locations
form

s
•

A
ctivation

and
notification

•
C

opy
of

•
C

heck-in/out
procedures

forpersonnel
com

m
ittee

sign-in
•

D
em

obilization
procedures

sheets,
agenda

•
Form

s
and

tem
plates

(e.g.tem
plate

for
and

handouts
producing

incident
action

plans)
U

pdate
w

illbe
review

ed
by

PH
EM

com
m

ittee
representatives

and
approval

by
the

H
ealth

O
fficer

ordesignee
[3.2;4.1;6.1]

Sustain:
M

aintain
use

ofthe
Em

Tel
system

to
June

30,2014
•

C
opy

oftests
and

notify
staff,volunteers,

and
em

ergency
database

response
partners

in
the

event
ofan

m
aintenance

em
ergency

[3.2;4.1;
6.1;

15.2]
•

Provide
copy

of
Em

Tel
contract

B
uild:

A
dd

one
additional

m
odule

to
the

LM
S

June
30,2014

C
opy

of
orother

w
eb-based

system
(e.g.Y

ouTube
or

presentation
(i.e.

V
im

eo)
on

D
O

C
operations.

[3.2]
screenshots);

LM
S

orvideo
link

show
ing

m
odule

EPR
P

Page
2

of5



L
O
S
A
N
G
E
L
E
S
C
O
U
N
T
Y
-
D
E
PA
R
T
M
E
N
T
O
F
PU
B
L
IC

H
E
A
L
T
H

EMERGENCY
PREPAREDNESSAND

RESPONSEPROGRAM
E
X
H
IB
IT

A
-2
SC
O
PE

O
F
W
O
R
K

C
O
N
T
R
A
C
T
O
R
N
A
M
E
:
C
ity

ofL
ong

B
each

C
O
N
T
R
A
C
T
N
U
M
B
E
R
:
PH

-002224-2
E
X
ID
B
IT
:A
-2

T
E
R
M
:
D
ate

ofE
xecution

-
June

30,2014

Sustain:
C

ontinued
m

aintenance
ofgenerators

June
30,2014

•
C

opy
of

and
teclm

ology
equipm

ent
(such

as
m

aintenance
com

puters,
printers,

m
edia

com
m

unications
schedule

equipm
ent,

internet,
and

phone
system

s)
for

log/invoices
D

O
C

and
alternate

D
O

C
[3.2]

•
C

opy
ofbi-annual

inventory
check

log.
Sustain:

June
30,2014

•
M

aintenance
•

M
aintenance

on
D

O
C

com
m

unications
schedule

and
log;

equipm
ent

•
Training

sign-in
•

Trainings
on

D
O

C
com

m
unications

sheet.
equipm

ent
•

List
ofC

W
IR

S
•

Participate
in

C
W

IR
S

drills
[3.2]

drills
conducted

C
apability:

E
M
E
R
G
E
N
C
Y

PU
B
L
IC

IN
FO

R
M
A
T
IO
N

&
W
A
R
N
IN
G

Short-T
erm

G
oal:

E
nsure

ability
to
m
onitor

jurisdictional
m
edia,

conduct
press

briefings,
and

provide
rum

or
control

for
m
edia

outlets
using

a
N
IM
S
com

nliant
fram

ew
ork

to
coordinate

incident-related
com

m
unications.

O
bjectives

A
ctivities

T
im
eline

D
ocum

entation/
(A
ctivitv

Com
nletedBv)

E
valuation

1.Establish
avenues

forpublic
interaction

and
B

uild:
D

evelop
4-6

new
w

eb
pages

w
ith

June
30,2014

Provide
screen

inform
ation

exchange
inform

ation
on

resources
available

to
the

shots
ofw

eb
pages

com
m

unity
during

an
em

ergency
and

developed
inform

ation
on

public
health

hazards
that

affectthe
C

ity
ofLong

B
each

[4.4]

EPR
P

Page
3

of5



L
O

S
A

N
G

E
L

E
S

C
O

U
N

T
Y

-
D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T

O
F

PU
B

L
IC

IlE
A

L
T

H
E

M
E

R
G

E
N

C
Y

PR
E

PA
R

E
D

N
E

SS
A

N
D

R
E

SPO
N

SE
PR

O
G

R
A

M
E

X
ID

B
IT

A
-2

SC
O

PE
O

F
W

O
R

K

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

N
A

M
E

:
C

ity
ofLong

B
each

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

N
U

M
B

E
R

:
PH

-002224-2
E

X
H

IB
IT

:
A

-2
T

E
R

M
:

D
ate

ofE
xecution

-
June

30,2014

C
apability:

PU
B

L
IC

H
E

A
L

T
H

L
A

B
O

R
A

T
O

R
Y

T
E

ST
IN

G

Short-T
erm

G
oal:

Follow
protocols

for
sam

ple
collection,

handling,
packaging,

processing,
transport,

receipt,
storage,

retrieval,
and

disposal
and

follow
L

R
N

testing
m

ethods.
O

bjectives
A

ctivities
T

im
eline

D
ocum

entation!
(A

ctivity
C

om
pleted

B
y)

E
valuation

1.C
onduct

testing
and

analysis
forroutine

and
Sustain:

June
30,2014

•
C

opy
of

surge
capacity

•
C

ontinue
m

aintenance
contracts

and
m

aintenance
service

agreem
ents

for
equipm

ent
and

records!service
instrum

ents,
including

Light
C

ycler
agreem

ents.
instrum

ents,
centrifuge,

Q
iaC

ube,
•

C
opy

of
m

icroscopes,
FTIR

,hoods
inspection

•
D

ocum
ent

protocols,
procedures,

and
procedures.

m
ethods

for
inspection

and/or
•

Invoices
and

certification
according

to
photos

of
m

anufacturer's
specifications

purchased
•

Purchase
lab

equipm
ent

to
support

equipm
ent.

testing
and

analysis
forroutine

and
•

C
opy

of
surge

capacity
lab

testing
[12.3]

equipm
ent

inventory
logs.

EPR
P

Page
4

of5



L
O

S
A

N
G

E
L

E
S

C
O

U
N

T
Y

-
D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T

O
F

PU
B

L
IC

H
E

A
L

T
H

EMERGENCY
PREPAREDNESSAND

RESPONSEPROGRAM
E

X
H

IB
IT

A
-2

SC
O

PE
O

F
W

O
R

K

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

N
A

M
E

:
C

ity
ofL

ong
B

each
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
N

U
M

B
E

R
:

PH
-002224-2

E
X

H
IB

IT
:

A
-2

T
E

R
M

:
D

ate
ofE

xecution
-

June
30,2014

C
apability:

PU
B

L
IC

H
E

A
L

T
H

SU
R

V
E

IL
L

A
N

C
E

A
N

D
E

PID
E

M
IO

L
O

G
IC

IN
V

E
ST

IG
A

T
IO

N

Short-T
erm

G
oal:

D
evelop

and
enhance

tools
supporting

investigations
ofdisease,

injury,
or

exposure
in

response
to

natural
or

m
an-m

ade
threats

or
incidents

and
the

coordination
ofinvestigations

w
ith

jurisdictional
partners.

O
bjectives

A
ctivities

T
im

eline
D

ocum
entation!

(A
ctivity

C
om

pleted
Bv)

E
valuation

1.C
onduct

public
health

surveillance
and

Sustain:
June

30,2014
•

C
opy

ofm
eeting

detection
•

C
ontinue

use
ofC

A
H

A
N

,
B

ioW
atch,

agendas
and

and
other

system
s

to
share

data
for

sum
m

aries
of

surveillance
and

epidem
iological

C
A

H
A

N
investigation

C
oordinator

•
C

ontinue
participation

in
Epi-Exchange

conference
call,

m
eetings

to
share

bestpractices
and

•
C

opy
ofm

eeting
em

erging
issues

in
epidem

iological
agenda

and
investigation

[6.3;
13.1]

m
eeting

notes

Page
5

of5



LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
EMERGENCYPREPAREDNESSANDRESPONSEPROGRAM

CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY

CONTRACTOR 1VENDOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT 1 PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: PH-002224-2

SCHEDULE: A-2

BUDGET PERIOD: Date of execution - June 30, 2014

FUNDING SOURCE: CDC 13/14 Base Grant, Carryover #2

BUDGET SUMMARY

BUDGET CATEGORY AMOUNT

Salaries $ -

Employee Benefits $ -

Travel $ -

Equipment $ 38,778

Supplies $ 15,311

Consultant/Contractual $ -

Other $ 31,021

Indirect Costs*

TOTAL $ 85,110

*To request funds for indirect costs, agency must have one of the following:
Federal Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreement (NICRA)
Auditor Certified Indirect Cost Rate

Indirect Cost is limited to 15% of total Salaries and Employee Benefits.

LINE ITEM BUDGET FORMS Rev. 9/07



LO
S

A
N

G
EL

ES
C

O
U

N
TY

-
D

EP
A

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LI
C

H
EA

LT
H

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EP

A
R

ED
N

ES
S

A
N

D
R

ES
PO

N
SE

PR
O

G
R

A
M

EX
ID

B
IT

B
-2

SC
O

PE
O

F
W

O
R

K

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

of
Lo

ng
B

ea
ch

C
O

N
TR

A
C

T
N

U
M

B
ER

:
PH

-0
02

22
4-

2
EX

H
IB

IT
:

B
-2

TE
R

M
:

D
at

e
of

Ex
ec

ut
io

n
-

Ju
ne

30
,2

01
4

PA
R

T
II

:
C

R
I

C
A

R
R

Y
O

V
ER

C
ap

ab
ili

ty
:

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PU
B

LI
C

IN
FO

R
M

A
TI

O
N

&
W

A
R

N
IN

G

Sh
or

t-T
er

m
G

oa
l:

In
cr

ea
se

ac
ce

ss
ib

ili
ty

by
th

e
pu

bl
ic

to
pu

bl
ic

he
al

th
in

fo
rm

at
io

n
by

en
ha

nc
in

g
pl

at
fo

rm
s

su
ch

as
w

eb
si

te
s,

ho
tli

ne
s,

an
d

so
ci

al
m

ed
ia

.
O

bj
ec

tiv
es

A
ct

iv
iti

es
Ti

m
el

in
e

D
oc

um
en

ta
tio

n/
(A

ct
iv

ity
C

om
pl

et
ed

B
y)

Ev
al

ua
tio

n
1.

Es
ta

bl
is

h
av

en
ue

s
fo

rp
ub

lic
in

te
ra

ct
io

n
an

d
D

ev
el

op
:

Ju
ne

30
,2

01
4

•
Sc

re
en

sh
ot

s
of

in
fo

rm
at

io
n

ex
ch

an
ge

•
D

ev
el

op
4-

6
ne

w
w

eb
pa

ge
s

w
ith

w
eb

pa
ge

s
co

nt
en

t
th

at
ca

n
be

po
st

ed
du

rin
g/

af
te

r
an

em
er

ge
nc

y
(e

.g
.w

ith
in

fo
rm

at
io

n
on

ac
ce

ss
in

g
PO

D
s

or
w

he
re

PO
D

s
ar

e
lo

ca
te

d.
Th

es
e

pa
ge

s
w

ou
ld

re
m

ai
n

hi
dd

en
un

til
th

e
ne

ed
ar

is
es

.

EP
R

P

Pa
ge

1
of

2



L
O
S
A
N
G
E
L
E
S
C
O
U
N
T
Y
-
D
E
PA
R
T
M
E
N
T
O
F
PU
B
L
IC

H
E
A
L
T
H

EM
ER
GE
NC
Y
PR
EP
AR
ED
NE
SS
AN
D
RE
SP
ON
SE
PR
OG
RA
M

E
X
ID
B
IT

B
-2
SC
O
PE

O
F
W
O
R
K

C
O
N
T
R
A
C
T
O
R
N
A
M
E
:
C
ity

of
L
on
g
B
ea
ch

C
O
N
T
R
A
C
T
N
U
M
B
E
R
:
PH

-0
02
22
4-
2

E
X
H
IB
IT
:
B
-2

T
E
R
M
:
D
at
e

of
Ex

ec
ut

io
n

-
Ju
ne

30
,2
01
4

C
ap
ab
ili
ty
:

R
ES

PO
N

D
ER

SA
FE

TY
&
H
E
A
L
T
H

Sh
or
t-T
er
m

G
oa
l:
Pr
ov
id
e
ac
ce
ss
to

ris
k-

sp
ec

ifi
c

tra
in

in
z
to

an
nr

on
ria

te
re

sn
on

se
st
af
f.

O
bj
ec
tiv
es

A
ct
iv
iti
es

T
im
el
in
e

D
oc
um

en
ta
tio
n/

(A
ct

iv
itv

C
om

nl
et

ed
B

v)
E
va
lu
at
io
n

1.
C

oo
rd

in
at

e
w

ith
pa

rtn
er

s
to

fa
ci

lit
at

e
ris

k-
Su

st
ai

n:
Ju

ne
30

,2
01

4
•

C
op

ie
s

of
si

gn
ed

sp
ec

ifi
c

sa
fe

ty
an

d
he

al
th

tra
in

in
g

•
Pr

ov
id

e
an

nu
al

fit
te

st
in

g
fo

rN
95

Q
ua

lit
at

iv
e

Fi
t

re
sp

ira
to

rs
fo

rp
ub

lic
he

al
th

st
af

f
w

ho
Te

st
in

g
sh

ee
tf

or
w

ou
ld

be
re

sp
on

di
ng

du
rin

g
an

ev
en

t
ea

ch
em

pl
oy

ee
w

he
re

m
ed

ic
al

co
un

te
rm

ea
su

re
s

w
ou

ld
te

st
ed

be
di

st
rib

ut
ed

to
th

e
pu

bl
ic

(e
.g

.p
ub

lic
he

al
th

nu
rs

es
,

ep
id

em
io

lo
gy

st
af

f,
en

vi
ro

nm
en

ta
l

he
al

th
st

af
f)

in
co

lla
bo

ra
tio

n
w

ith
th

e
C

ity
Sa

fe
ty

O
ff
ic

e
•

R
ev

ie
w

lis
to

fp
er

so
nn

el
re

qu
es

te
d

to
be

fit
te

st
ed

an
d

ad
ju

st
as

ap
pr

op
ria

te
[1

4.
3]

EP
R

P

Pa
ge

2
of

2



LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE PROGRAM

CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY

CONTRACTOR I VENDOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT I PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: PH-002224-2

SCHEDULE: B-2

BUDGET PERIOD: Date of Execution - June 30, 2014

FUNDING SOURCE: CDC 13/14 CRI Carryover #2

BUDGET SUMMARY

BUDGET CATEGORY AMOUNT

Salaries $ -

Employee Benefits $ -

Travel $ -

Equipment $ -

Supplies $ 1,947

Consultant/Contractual $ 7,754

Other $ 791

Indirect Costs*

TOTAL $ 10,492

*To request funds for indirect costs, agency must have one of the following:
Federal Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreement (NICRA)
Auditor Certified Indirect Cost Rate

Indirect Cost is limited to 15% of total Salaries and Employee Benefits.

LINE ITEM BUDGET FORMS Rev. 9/07


