
Contract No. PH-002224

PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE

SERVICES AGREEMENT

Amendment Number 5

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this ----'J_3=-~ day

of 8PRiL ,2015,

by and between COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
(hereafter "County"),

CITY OF LONG BEACH
(hereafter "Contractor").

and

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain document entitled "PUBLIC

HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES

AGREEMENT', dated September 12, 2012, and further identified as Agreement No.

PH-002224, and any Amendments thereto (all hereafter referred to as "Agreement")

between County and Contractor; and

WHEREAS, County has been allocated supplemental funds from the federal

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention ("CDC"), Catalog of Federal Domestic

Assistance Number 93.074 for Public Health Ebola Preparedness and Response

Activities; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the parties hereto to amend the Agreement to add

additional funding and provide for other changes set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement provides that changes may be made in the form of

a written Amendment which is formally approved and executed by the parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1 -
EPRP/Long Beach/PH-002224-5



1. This Amendment shall be effective on April 1, 2015.

2. Paragraph 1. TERM, Subparagraph A, shall be revised to read as follows:

"A. The term of this Agreement shall be effective September 7, 2012

and shall continue in full force through September 30, 2016 with an option

to extend through June 30, 2017, contingent upon availability of funds."

3. On the effective date of the Amendment, Exhibit C and Schedule C shall

be attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

4. Paragraph 2, DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES, Subparagraph B, shall be

revised to read as follows:

"B. Contractor shall provide services in the form as described in the body

of this contract and Exhibit A-1, Scope of Work - PHEP Base, Exhibit A-2,

Scope of Work - PHEP Base, Exhibit A-3, Scope of Work - PHEP Base,

Exhibit A-4, Scope of Work, PHEP Base, Exhibit B-1, Scope of Work-

Cities Readiness Initiative, Exhibit B-2, Scope of Work - Cities Readiness

Initiative, Exhibit B- 3, Scope of Work - Cities Readiness Initiative, Exhibit

B-4, Scope of Work - Cities Readiness Initiative, and Exhibit C, Scope of

Work - PHEP Ebola attached hereto and incorporated herein by

reference."

5. Paragraph 3, MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY, shall be revised to

read as follows:

"3. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY: On the effective date of the

Amendment the total maximum obligation of Two Million Eight Hundred

Thirty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars ($2,838,747)

-2-
EPRP/Long Beach/PH-002224-5



is increased by an additional One Hundred Fifty Thousand Three Hundred

Fifty-Eight Dollars ($150,358) to Two Million Nine Hundred Eighty-Nine

Thousand One Hundred Five Dollars ($2,989,105). This additional

funding is for the term of April 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016 as

detailed in Schedule C attached hereto and incorporated herein by

reference.

6. Except for the changes set forth hereinabove, Agreement shall not be

changed in any other respect by this Amendment.

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

- 3 -
EPRP/Long Beach/PH-002224-5



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los

Angeles has caused this Amendment to be subscribed by its Interim Director of the

Department of Public Health and Contractor has caused this Amendment to be

subscribed in its behalf by its duly authorized officer, the day, month and year first

above written.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

By

CITY OF LONG BEACH

By

~ Contractor

0~Dc-re:
Signature

Patrick H. West
Print Name

c;~~~ffsfAL HERE)
Title

APPROVED AS TO FORM
BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
MARK J. SALADINO
County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT
ADMINISTRATION:

By ~~~===-?~""'-
LINDA T. VU

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

By P ~ L~
Patricia Gibson, Chief
Contracts and Grants Division

#03252

-4-
EPRP/Long Beach/PH-002224-5



LO
S

A
N

G
EL

ES
C

O
U

N
TY

-
D

EP
A

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LI
C

H
EA

LT
H

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EP

A
R

ED
N

ES
S

A
N

D
R

ES
PO

N
SE

PR
O

G
R

A
M

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

of
Lo

ng
B

ea
ch

C
O

N
TR

A
C

T
N

U
M

B
ER

:
PH

-0
02

22
4-

5
EX

H
IB

IT
:

C
TE

R
M

:
A

pr
il

1,
20

15
-

Se
pt

em
be

r
30

,
20

16

PH
E
PE
B
O
L
A O
bj

ec
tiv

es
A

ct
iv

iti
es

Ti
m

el
in

e
D

oc
um

en
ta

tio
n/

Ev
al

ua
tio

n
(A

ct
iv

itv
C
om

D
ie
te
d

B
v)

G
oa

l1
:C

om
m

un
ity

Pr
ep

ar
ed

ne
ss

P
ro
bl
em

:
Lo
ng

B
ea
ch

re
si
de
nt
s
an
d

1.
C
re
at
e
ba
si
c
ed
uc
at
io
na
l
m
at
er
ia
ls

su
ch

9/
30
/1
5

1.
C
op
ie
s
of
ed
uc
at
io
na
l
m
at
er
ia
ls
,

co
m
m
un
ity

pa
rtn
er
s
m
ay

ha
ve

m
is
in
fo
rm
at
io
n

as
fa
ct
sh
ee
ts
,
in
fo
gr
ap
hi
cs
,
qu
iz
ze
s,

or
su
ch

as
fa
ct
sh
ee
ts
,
in
fo
gr
ap
hi
cs
,

ab
ou
t
E
bo
la
V
iru
s
D
is
ea
se

(E
V
D
),
su
ch

as
vi
de
os
.

qu
iz
ze
s,

an
d/
or

vi
de
os

cr
ea
te
d.

sy
m
pt
om

s,
af
fe
ct
ed

co
un
tri
es
,
tra
ns
m
is
si
on
,

11
/1
5/
15

an
d
ot
he
r
in
fo
rm
at
io
n

on
th
e
di
se
as
e.

In
2.
Tr
an
sl
at
e

de
ve
lo
pe
d

m
at
er
ia
ls

in
to

2.
C
op
ie
s

of
de
ve
lo
pe
d

m
at
er
ia
ls

pa
rti
cu
la
r,

in
di
vi
du
al
s
w
ho

m
ay

la
ck

ac
ce
ss

to
la
ng
ua
ge
s
th
at

re
fle
ct

Lo
ng

B
ea
ch
's

tra
ns
la
te
d

in
to
di
ffe
re
nt

la
ng
ua
ge
s.

in
fo
rm
at
io
n
du
e
to
la
ng
ua
ge

or
ot
he
r
ba
rr
ie
rs

di
ve
rs
e
po
pu
la
tio
n.

m
ay

ha
ve

w
ro
ng

in
fo
rm
at
io
n

or
no
t
ev
en

be
12
/3
1/
15

aw
ar
e
ab
ou
t
E
V
D
.
A
dd
iti
on
al
ly
,
C
ity
-w
id
e

3.
H
av
e
m
at
er
ia
ls

re
vi
ew
ed

by
co
m
m
un
ity

3.
C
op
ie
s
of
co
m
m
un
ity

pa
rtn
er
s

pr
ot
oc
ol
s
fo
r
ha
nd
lin
g
re
tu
rn
in
g
tra
ve
le
rs

an
d

m
em

be
rs
/p
ar
tn
er
s

an
d
st
af
f
fro
m

ot
he
r

re
vi
ew

m
at
er
ia
ls

an
d
fe
ed
ba
ck

in
di
vi
du
al
s
w
ho

m
ay

be
at
ris
k
fo
r
de
ve
lo
pi
ng

ju
ris
di
ct
io
ns
.

re
ce
iv
ed
.

E
V
D
ar
e
no
t
th
or
ou
gh
ly

es
ta
bl
is
he
d.

9/
30
/1
6

4.
P
ro
vi
de

m
at
er
ia
ls

th
ro
ug
h
va
rio
us

4.
C
op
ie
s
of
ed
uc
at
io
na
l
pr
in
t

O
bj
ec
tiv
e:

P
ro
vi
de

aw
ar
en
es
s-
le
ve
l

pl
at
fo
rm
s

in
cl
ud
in
g
pr
in
t
m
at
er
ia
ls

m
at
er
ia
ls
,
w
eb
si
te

an
d
so
ci
al

m
ed
ia

in
fo
rm
at
io
n
to
th
e
ge
ne
ra
l
pu
bl
ic
an
d

(d
is
se
m
in
at
ed

to
pa
rk
s
fa
ci
lit
ie
s,

pa
rtn
er

po
st
in
gs
.

co
m
m
un
ity

pa
rtn
er
s
in
va
rio
us

fo
rm
at
s.

ag
en
ci
es
,
C
ou
nc
il
of
fic
es
,
et
c.
),
C
ity

C
om

m
un
ity

m
em

be
rs

w
ill
in
cr
ea
se

ba
si
c

w
eb
si
te

an
d
so
ci
al

m
ed
ia
.

un
de
rs
ta
nd
in
g

of
E
V
D
an
d
ha
ve

ac
ce
ss

to
9/
30
/1
6

in
fo
rm
at
io
n

on
th
e
di
se
as
e;

an
d
do
cu
m
en
te
d

5.
A
ss
em

bl
e

bi
-a
nn
ua
l
m
ee
tin
g
of
Lo
ng

5.
C
op
ie
s
of
ag
en
da
,
m
ee
tin
g

ro
le
s
an
d
re
sp
on
si
bi
lit
ie
s

of
al
l
Lo
ng

B
ea
ch

B
ea
ch

E
bo
la
co
lla
bo
ra
tiv
e

gr
ou
p
to
di
sc
us
s

m
at
er
ia
ls
,
at
te
nd
an
ce

sh
ee
ts

an
d

pa
rtn
er
s
in
vo
lv
ed

in
an

E
bo
la

re
sp
on
se
.

an
d
do
cu
m
en
t
re
sp
on
se

ef
fo
rts

vi
a
a

ou
tc
om

e
do
cu
m
en
ts
.

ta
bl
et
op

fo
rm
at
.
G
ro
up

to
in
cl
ud
e
H
ea
lth
,

Fi
re
,
La
w
E
nf
or
ce
m
en
t,

D
is
as
te
r

M
an
ag
em

en
t,

ho
sp
ita
ls
,
ot
he
r
he
al
th

ca
re

fa
ci
lit
ie
s
an
d
ot
he
r
st
ak
eh
ol
de
rs
.

G
oa

l2
:P

ub
lic

H
ea

lth
Su

rv
ei

lla
nc

e
an

d
Ep

id
em

io
lo

gi
ca

lI
nv

es
tig

at
io

n
P
ro
bl
em

:
W
hi
le

th
e
H
ea
lth

D
ep
ar
tm
en
t's

1.
D
ev
el
op

E
V
D
P
la
n
w
ith

re
vi
ew

by
H
ea
lth

12
/3
1/
15

1.
C
op
y
of
E
V
D
P
la
n
in
cl
ud
in
g

Is
ol
at
io
n
&
Q
ua
ra
nt
in
e

P
la
n
de
sc
rib
es

ge
ne
ra
l

O
ffi
ce
r,

P
ub
lic

H
ea
lth

E
m
er
ge
nc
y

do
cu
m
en
ta
tio
n

of
re
vi
ew

by
in
fo
rm
at
io
n

on
m
on
ito
rin
g

ex
po
se
d

M
an
ag
em

en
t
C
om

m
itt
ee
,
an
d
pa
rtn
er

st
ak
eh
ol
de
rs
;
co
py

of
pr
es
en
ta
tio
n

in
di
vi
du
al
s,

th
er
e
is
no

sp
ec
ifi
c
pl
an

fo
r

ag
en
ci
es
;
pr
es
en
t
pl
an

to
C
ity

st
ak
eh
ol
de
rs

to
C
ity

st
ak
eh
ol
de
rs
.

m
an
ag
in
g
in
di
vi
du
al
s
w
ho

m
ay

ha
ve

be
en

(e
.g
.
C
ity

C
ou
nc
il)

ex
po
se
d
to
E
V
D
.
Th
er
e
is
a
ne
ed

fo
r
th
e

EP
R
P
-#

03
25
2

P
ag
e
1
of
3



LO
S

A
N

G
EL

ES
C

O
U

N
TY

-
D

EP
A

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LI
C

H
EA

LT
H

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EP

A
R

ED
N

ES
S

A
N

D
R

ES
PO

N
SE

PR
O

G
R

A
M

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

of
Lo

ng
B

ea
ch

C
O

N
TR

A
C

T
N

U
M

B
ER

:
PH

-0
02

22
4-

5
EX

H
IB

IT
:

C
TE

R
M

:
Ap

ril
1,

20
15

-
Se

pt
em

be
r

30
,2

01
6

PH
E
PE
B
O
L
A

de
ve
lo
pm

en
t

of
a
sp
ec
ifi
c

E
bo
la

re
sp
on
se

2.
C
on
so
lid
at
e

re
so
ur
ce
s,

m
at
er
ia
ls

an
d

9/
30
/1
6

2.
C
op
ie
s

of
E
V
D

re
so
ur
ce

pl
an

th
at

in
co
rp
or
at
es

be
st

pr
ac
tic
es

an
d

gu
id
an
ce

to
be

ke
pt

as
re
po
si
to
ry

of
E
V
D

re
po
si
to
ry
.

gu
id
an
ce

fro
m

th
e
C
D
C
,
th
e
S
ta
te

of
re
so
ur
ce
s.

C
al
ifo
rn
ia
,
an
d
ot
he
r
re
so
ur
ce
s.

O
bj
ec
tiv
e:

E
ffe
ct
iv
e

m
an
ag
em

en
t

in
di
vi
du
al
s

at
ris
k
fo
r
de
ve
lo
pi
ng

E
V
D

(r
et
ur
ni
ng

tra
ve
le
rs

fro
m

E
bo
la
-a
ffe
ct
ed

co
un
tri
es
)

ba
se
d

on
ris
k

du
rin
g

m
on
ito
rin
g

pe
rio
d

an
d
su
pp
or
t

co
nn
ec
tio
ns

to
ca
re

an
d
tre

at
m
en
t
fo
r

m
on
ito
re
d

in
di
vi
du
al
s

w
ho

de
ve
lo
p

sy
m
pt
om

s
or

co
nf
irm

ed
di
se
as
e.

G
oa

l3
:P

ub
lic

H
ea

lth
La

bo
ra

to
ry

Te
st

in
g

P
ro
bl
em

:
Th

e
P
ub
lic

H
ea
lth

La
b
de
ve
lo
ps

1.
P
ur
ch
as
e

of
S
O
P

so
ftw

ar
e

fo
r

10
/3
1/
15

1.
C
op
y
of

pu
rc
ha
se

or
de
r
an
d/
or

S
ta
nd
ar
d

O
pe
ra
tin
g

P
ro
ce
du
re
s

(S
O
P
s)

fo
r

en
ha
nc
ed

de
ve
lo
pm

en
t

of
la
b
S
O
P
s
fo
r

in
vo
ic
e.

va
rio
us

sc
en
ar
io
s

in
vo
lv
in
g

la
b
op
er
at
io
ns
,

va
rio
us

E
bo
la

re
la
te
d

sc
en
ar
io
s.

su
ch

as
th
e
Lo
ng

B
ea
ch

la
b'
s
in
vo
lv
em

en
t

in
E
V
D

m
at
te
rs
,
su
ch

as
pa
ck
ag
in
g

an
d

2.
C
on
ve
rs
io
n

of
cu
rr
en
t
S
O
P
's

in
to

sy
st
em

9/
30
/1
6

2.
C
op
ie
s

of
E
V
D

S
O
P

an
d
cu
rr
en
t

tra
ns
po
rt.

H
ow

ev
er
,
th
er
e

is
no
t
cu
rr
en
tly

a
an
d
de
ve
lo
pm

en
t

of
E
V
D

S
O
P
.

S
O
P

co
nv
er
si
on

ut
ili
zi
ng

th
e

ne
w
ly

sy
st
em

iz
ed

m
et
ho
d

fo
r
m
an
ag
in
g

th
es
e

ac
qu
ire
d

so
ftw

ar
e.

S
O
P
s,

ed
iti
ng
,
an
d
sh
ar
in
g

th
em

w
ith

pa
rtn

er
s.

O
bj
ec
tiv
e:

U
se

of
S
O
P

so
ftw

ar
e

to
al
lo
w

fo
r

si
m
pl
e

ad
ap
ta
tio
n

or
de
ve
lo
pm

en
t

of
ne
w

S
O
P
s
in

re
sp
on
se

to
em

er
gi
ng

th
re
at
s,

su
ch

as
E
V
D
,
an
d
fo
r
th
e
sh
ar
in
g

of
S
O
P
s
w
ith

pa
rtn

er
ao
en
ci
es
.

G
oa

l4
:R

es
po

nd
er

Sa
fe

ty
an

d
H

ea
lth

P
ro
bl
em

:
S
ta
ff
w
ho

m
ay

ha
ve

co
nt
ac
t
w
ith

1.
P
ro
cu
re

ad
eq
ua
te

P
P
E

to
be

us
ed

by
4/
1/
16

1.
C
op
y
of

pu
rc
ha
se

or
de
rs

an
d/
or

in
di
vi
du
al
s

in
fe
ct
ed

w
ith

E
V
D

or
w
ho

m
ay

be
st
af
f,

in
cl
ud
in
g

P
ow

er
ed

A
ir
P
ur
ify
in
g

in
vo
ic
es
;
co
py

of
tra

in
in
g

m
at
er
ia
ls
.

in
vo
lv
ed

in
de
co
nt
am

in
at
io
n

ef
fo
rts

do
es

no
t

R
es
pi
ra
to
rs

(P
A
P
R
),

m
as
ks
,
gl
ov
es
,
fa
ce

ha
ve

re
co
m
m
en
de
d

pe
rs
on
al

pr
ot
ec
tiv
e

sh
ie
ld
s,

an
d
ot
he
r
dr
op
le
t-p

ro
te
ct
iv
e

eq
ui
pm

en
t
(P
P
E
)
an
d
tra

in
in
g.

A
dd
iti
on
al
ly
,

eq
ui
pm

en
t

an
d
tw
o
tra

in
in
gs

on
us
e
of

w
hi
le

al
ls

ta
ff

ha
ve

ac
ce
ss

to
tra

in
in
qs

on
th
e

P
A
P
R
s

fro
m

ve
nd
or

th
ro
uq
h

pu
rc
ha
si
no

E
P
R
P

-
#0
32
52

P
ag
e
2
of

3



LO
S

A
N

G
EL

ES
C

O
U

N
TY

-
D

EP
A

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LI
C

H
EA

LT
H

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EP

A
R

ED
N

ES
S

A
N

D
R

ES
PO

N
SE

PR
O

G
R

A
M

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

of
Lo

ng
B

ea
ch

C
O

N
TR

A
C

T
N

U
M

B
ER

:
PH

-0
02

22
4-

5
EX

H
IB

IT
:

C
TE

R
M

:
A

pr
il

1,
20

15
-

Se
pt

em
be

r
30

,
20

16

PH
E
PE
B
O
L
A

D
ep
ar
tm
en
t's

Le
ar
ni
ng

M
an
ag
em

en
t

S
ys
te
m

pr
ot
oc
ol
s.

(L
M
S
),

ne
w

tra
in
in
gs

ca
nn
ot

be
ad
de
d

to
th
e

sy
st
em

un
til

it
is

m
ov
ed

to
a
ne
w

se
rv
er

2.
D
ev
el
op

2-
3
tra

in
in
gs

on
va
rio
us

to
pi
cs

9/
30
/1
6

2.
C
op
ie
s

of
tra

in
in
g

cu
rr
ic
ul
um

s,
(c
ur
re
nt
ly

re
si
de
s

on
U
C
LA

C
en
te
r
fo
r
P
ub
lic

re
la
te
d

to
E
V
D

ad
de
d

to
th
e
Le
ar
ni
ng

tra
in
in
g

ag
en
da
s

an
d
at
te
nd
an
ce

H
ea
lth
&

D
is
as
te
r
se
rv
er
)
an
d
st
af
f
ar
e
ab
le

to
M
an
ag
em

en
t

S
ys
te
m
.

sh
ee
ts
.

ac
ce
ss

sy
st
em

's
au
th
or
in
g

to
ol
s.

O
bj
ec
tiv
e:

S
ta
ff
fro

m
P
ub
lic

H
ea
lth

N
ur
si
ng
,

E
pi
de
m
io
lo
gy
,

E
nv
iro
nm

en
ta
l

H
ea
lth
,
an
d

P
ub
lic

H
ea
lth

La
bo
ra
to
ry

w
ill

be
tra

in
ed

on
us
e
of

P
P
E

re
co
m
m
en
de
d

fo
r
pa
tie
nt

co
nt
ac
t

an
d/
or

de
co
nt
am

in
at
io
n

fo
r
E
V
D

an
d
th
e

D
ep
ar
tm
en
t
w
ill

ha
ve

pr
oc
ur
ed

P
P
E

fo
r
th
es
e

st
af
f.
Tr
ai
ni
ng
s

on
E
V
D

an
d
ot
he
r
re
la
te
d

to
pi
cs

(e
.g
.
ris
k
co
m
m
un
ic
at
io
n

fo
r
ou
tb
re
ak
s)

w
ill

be
ad
de
d

to
th
e
LM

S
.

G
oa

l5
:E

m
er

ge
nc

y
Pu

bl
ic

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

an
d

W
ar

ni
ng

/ln
fo

rm
at

io
n

Sh
ar

in
g

P
ro
bl
em

:
D
ue

to
lim

ite
d

st
af
fin
g

at
th
e

1.
C
on
tra

ct
w
ith

gr
ap
hi
c

de
si
gn
er

to
4/
1/
16

1.
C
op
y
of

co
nt
ra
ct

w
ith

gr
ap
hi
c

D
ep
ar
tm
en
t,

Lo
ng

B
ea
ch
's

ab
ili
ty

to
cr
ea
te

de
ve
lo
p

te
m
pl
at
es

fo
r
pu
bl
ic

de
si
gn
er

in
cl
ud
in
g

sc
op
e

of
w
or
k

Lo
ng

B
ea
ch

sp
ec
ifi
c

pu
bl
ic

in
fo
rm

at
io
n

in
fo
rm

at
io
n/
ris
k

co
m
m
un
ic
at
io
n

m
at
er
ia
ls

w
hi
ch

ou
tli
ne
s

de
liv
er
ab
le
s.

m
at
er
ia
ls

is
hi
nd
er
ed
.
R
es
po
ns
es

to
m
ed
ia

re
la
te
d

to
E
bo
la
.

in
qu
iri
es

ar
e
of
te
n
de
la
ye
d

an
d
re
ac
tiv
e,

im
pa
ct
in
g

m
ed
ia

re
la
tio
ns
.

2.
D
ev
el
op

co
nt
en
t
an
d
pa
ir
w
ith

gr
ap
hi
c

9/
30
/1
6

2.
C
op
ie
s

of
E
bo
la

te
m
pl
at
es

an
d

de
si
gn
s,

in
cl
ud
in
g

ed
ita
bl
e

co
nt
en
t
fo
r

ed
ita
bl
e

co
nt
en
t
w
ith

gr
ap
hi
c

de
si
gn

O
bj
ec
tiv
e:

to
cr
ea
te

te
m
pl
at
e

to
ol
s
an
d

pu
bl
ic

in
fo
rm

at
io
n

m
at
er
ia
ls

fo
r
va
rio
us

fo
r
us
e
in

pr
in
t,
w
eb
si
te

an
d
so
ci
al

m
at
er
ia
ls

th
at

co
ul
d

ea
si
ly

be
up
da
te
d

an
d

ou
tle
ts

(p
rin
t,

w
eb
si
te

an
d
so
ci
al

m
ed
ia
).

m
ed
ia
.

us
ed

du
rin
g

a
re
sp
on
se

to
E
V
D
,
in
cl
ud
in
g

pr
es
s
re
le
as
es
,
m
ed
ia

fa
ct

sh
ee
ts
,
ca
nn
ed

so
ci
al

m
ed
ia

re
sp
on
se
s,

an
d
ot
he
r
to
ol
s.

E
P
R
P

-#
03
25
2

P
ag
e
3
of

3



LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE PROGRAM

CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY

CONTRACTORNENDOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224-5

SCHEDULE: C

BUDGET PERIOD: April 1, 2015 - September 30, 2016

FUNDING SOURCE: CDC PHEP Supplemental for Ebola Preparedness 15-16

BUDGET SUMMARY

BUDGET CATEGORY AMOUNT

Salaries $ 59,578

Emplovee Benefits $ 17,417

Travel $ -

Equipment $ -

Supplies $ 22,000

Consultant/Contractual $ 43,663

Other $ -

Indirect Costs* $ 7,700

TOTAL $ 150,358

*To request funds for indirect costs, agency must have one of the following:
Federal Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreement (NICRA)
Auditor Certified Indirect Cost Rate

Indirect Cost is limited to 15% of total Salaries and Employee Benefits.

LINE ITEM BUDGET FORMS Rev. 9/07


