
33739
Contract No. PH-002224

PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE

SERVICES AGREEMENT

Amendment Number 6

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this , ~_1 day

JLU.o....L..Y __ , 2015,of

by and between COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
(hereafter "County"),

CITY OF LONG BEACH
(hereafter "Contractor").

and

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain document entitled "PUBLIC

HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES

AGREEMENT", dated September 12, 2012, and further identified as Agreement No.

PH-002224, and any Amendments thereto (all hereafter referred to as "Agreement")

between County and Contractor; and

WHEREAS, County has been allocated supplemental funds from the federal

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention ("CDC"), Catalog of Federal Domestic

Assistance Number 93.069 for the Public Health Emergency Preparedness, of which a

portion of these funds has been designated to upgrade local public health jurisdictional

preparedness efforts in order to respond to acts of bioterrorism, outbreaks of infectious

disease, and other public health threats and emergencies; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the parties hereto to amend the Agreement to

extend the term, add additional funding, and provide for other changes set forth herein;

and

- 1 -
EPRPlLong 8each/PH-002224-6



WHEREAS, said Agreement provides that changes may be made in the form of

a written Amendment which is formally approved and executed by the parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. This Amendment shall be effective on July 1, 2015.

2. Paragraph 1. TERM, Subparagraph A, shall be revised to read as follows:

"A. The term of this Agreement shall be effective September 12, 2012 and

shall continue in full force through June 30, 2016, with an option to extend

for additional one year terms through June 30, 2017, contingent upon the

availability of funds."

3. On the effective date of the Amendment, Exhibits A-5 and B-5 and

Schedules A-5 and B-5 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference

shall be added to contract.

4. Paragraph 2, DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES, Subparagraph B, shall be

revised to read as follows:

"B. Contractor shall provide services in the form as described in the body

of this contract and Exhibit A, Scope of Work - PHEP Base, Exhibit A-1,

Scope of Work - PHEP Base, Exhibit A-2, Scope of Work - PHEP Base,

Exhibit A-3, Scope of Work - PHEP Base, Exhibit A-4, Scope of Work,

PHEP Base, Exhibit A-5, Scope of Work, PHEP Base, Exhibit B, Scope of

Work - Cities Readiness Initiative, Exhibit B-1, Scope of Work - Cities

Readiness Initiative, Exhibit B-2, Scope of Work - Cities Readiness

Initiative, Exhibit B- 3, Scope of Work - Cities Readiness Initiative, Exhibit

B-4, Scope of Work - Cities Readiness Initiative, Exhibit B-5, Scope of

-2-
EPRP/Long BeachlPH-002224-6



Work - Cities Readiness Initiative, and Exhibit C, Scope of Work - PHEP

Ebola, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference."

5. Paragraph 3, MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY, shall be revised to

read as follows:

"3. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY: On the effective date of the

Amendment the total maximum obligation of Two Million Nine Hundred

Eighty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Five Dollars ($2,989,105) is

increased by an additional Nine Hundred Thirteen Thousand One

Hundred Ninety-One Dollars ($913,191) to Three Million Nine Hundred

Two Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars ($3,902,296). This

additional funding is for the term of July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016,

and is comprised as follows: Seven Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand Six

Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars ($778,655) as detailed in Schedule A-5 and

One Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars

($134,536) as detailed in Schedule B-5 attached hereto and incorporated

herein by reference."

6. Except for the changes set forth hereinabove, Agreement shall not be

changed in any other respect by this Amendment.

I

I

/

I

I

- 3-
EPRPlLong 8eachlPH-002224-6



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles

has caused this Amendment to be subscribed by its Interim Director of the Department

of Public Health and Contractor has caused this Amendment to be subscribed in its

behalf by its duly authorized officer, the day, month and year first above written.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

By ~"""'I":-M':"'".=-P"7'".H-:--.-----
Interim Director

CITY OF LONG BEACH
Contractor

By - E<~~;~~~tp:~~A~anager
h .. ~na.ture . TO SECTION 301 OFlii0 (k Li \~ e...51 THE CITY CHARTER.

P;t;rName

'r~~Title C; \ C . -:
(AFFXORP RAT S ~L-:-:'HE~R=E~)--

APPROVED AS TO FORM
APPROVED AS TO FORM '1 . 0_ ' 20--I.S:.
BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL CHARLES PARKIN, Ity~~n y { '- "-
MARY WICKHAM B ... L '
Interim County Counsel Y L1t-lO~ T VU

DEPUTY CITY ATIORNEY

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT
ADMINISTRATION:

By Patricia ~khie~j
Contracts and Grants Division

#03296

-4-
EPRP/Long BeachlPH-002224-6



~\;~
:.,~

-.,

a

LO
S

A
N

G
ELES

C
O

U
N

TY
-

D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LIC
H

EA
LTH

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N

D
R

ESPO
N

SE
PR

O
G

R
A

M
SC

O
PE

O
F

W
O

R
K

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

ofLong
B

each
C

O
N

TR
A

C
T

N
U

M
B

ER
:

PH
-002224-6

EX
IllB

IT:
A

-5
TER

M
:

July
1,2015

-
June

30,2016

PA
R

T
I:

PH
EP

B
A

SE--
G

oall.
C

O
M

M
U

N
ITY

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

Short-Term
G

oal:
U

se
risk

assessm
ent

data
to

im
ureve

A
ll-H

azard
m

itie:ation
efforts.

O
bjectives

A
ctivities

Tim
eline

D
ocum

entation!
(A

ctivity
C

om
pleted

B
y)

Evaluation
1.D

eterm
ine

risks
to

the
health

ofthe
Sustain:

In
the

Specific
Populations

Plan
and

A
pril

30,2016
C

opy
ofgenerated

jurisdiction
in

coordination
w

ith
LB

D
H

H
S

C
om

m
unity

m
aps

and/or
H

ealth
A

ssessm
ent

(C
H

A
),

C
om

m
unity

databases
H

ealth
Im

provem
ent

Plan
(C

H
IP),

and
D

epartm
ent

Strategic
Plan

processes,
continue

to
develop

and
update

m
aps

and/or
data

sets
providing

inform
ation

on
Long

B
each's

unique
populations

(e.g.those
w

ith
lim

ited
access

to
resources

oraccess
needs,

functional
needs)

[1.1]
Short-Term

G
oal:

Provide
public

health
preparedness

and
response

training,
education,

and
guidance

to
com

m
unity

partners
for

the
specific

risks
identified

in
the

jurisdictional
risk

assessm
ent.

O
bjectives

A
ctivities

Tim
eline

D
ocum

entation!
(A

ctivity
C

om
D

ieted
B

y)
Evaluation

2.B
uild

com
m

unity
partnerships

to
support

Sustain:
C

ontinue
participation

in
the

C
ity

of
O

ngoing,
through

June
30,

C
opy

of
m

eeting
health

preparedness
Long

B
each

N
on-G

overnm
ental

O
rganization

2016
agendas,

m
aterials,

quarterly
m

eetings/trainings
in

order
to

listofcontacts;
identify

and
m

aintain
contacts

forcom
m

unity
w

ebsite
orother

preparedness
activities;

post
inform

ation
on

platform
used

to
local

hazards
and

C
ity

plans
on

D
epartm

ent
share

hazard
w

ebsite
(or

other
platform

),
or

link
to

D
isaster

inform
ation,

M
anagem

ent
w

ebsite,
to

inform
com

m
unity

policies,
and/or

partners
[1.2]

plans

EPR
P#03296

Page
lof14

Long
B

each
B

A
SE

SO
W



().()

LO
S

A
N

G
ELES

C
O

U
N

TY
-

D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LIC
H

EA
LTH

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N

D
R

ESPO
N

SE
PR

O
G

R
A

M
SC

O
PE

O
F

W
O

R
K

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

of
Long

B
each

C
O

N
TR

A
C

T
N

U
M

B
ER

:
PH

-002224-6
EX

lD
B

IT:
A

-5
TER

M
:

July
1,2015

-
June

30,2016

3.C
oordinate

training
orguidance

to
ensure

Sustain:A
ttend

2
com

m
unity

m
eetings,

Q
uarterly,through

June
30,

D
ocum

entation
of

com
m

unity
engagem

entin
preparedness

efforts
w

orkshops,and
health

fairs,orprovide
2016

attendance
at

inform
ation

through
presentations/w

orkshops
com

m
unity

events,
to

supportem
ergency

preparedness
by

presentations
(i.e.

com
m

unity
m

em
bers

atleastquarterly;attend
pictures,flyers,

localplanning
bodies

focused
on

children's
agendas,sign-in

m
edicaland

m
entallbehavioral

healthcare
to

sheets);copy
of

im
prove

ability
to

m
eetthe

specific
needs

of
flyers

from
children

during
an

incidenton
a

quarterly
m

eetings
basis

fl.41

G
oal

2.C
O

M
M

U
N

ITY
R

EC
O

V
ER

Y

Short-Term
G

oal:
D

eterm
ine

and
prioritize

the
public

health,
m

edical,
or

m
entaU

behavioral
health

system
recovery

needs.

O
bjectives

A
ctivities

Tim
eline

D
ocum

entation!
(A

ctivity
C

om
pleted

Bv)
Evaluation

1.Identify
and

m
onitorpublic

health,m
edical,

B
uild:U

pdate
the

C
ontinuity

ofO
perations

B
y

M
arch

31,
2016

C
opy

ofupdated
and

m
entallbehavioralhealth

system
recovery

Plan
(C

O
O

P)
in

coordination
w

ith
C

O
O

P
plan

needs
recom

m
endations

from
the

C
O

O
P

table
top

to
be

com
pleted

priorto
M

arch
2016

(through
U

A
SIfunding)

and/or
otherdocum

ents
updated

by
partneragencies

(e.g.the
C

ity
C

ontinuity
ofG

overnm
ent

plan),and
include

the
elem

ents
described

underC
D

C
's

Public
H

ealth
Preparedness

C
apability

2:
C

om
m

unity
R

ecovery,Function
1,P3

r2.1l

IG
aol).

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

O
PER

A
TIO

N
S

C
O

O
R

D
IN

A
TIO

N
I

EPR
P

#03296
Page

2
of

14
Long

B
each

B
A

SE
SO

W



()::;)

LO
S

A
N

G
ELES

C
O

U
N

TY
-

D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LIC
H

EA
LTH

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N

D
R

ESPO
N

SE
PR

O
G

R
A

M
SC

O
PE

O
F

W
O

R
K

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

ofLong
B

each
C

O
N

TR
A

C
T

N
U

M
B

ER
:

PH
-002224-6

EX
H

IB
IT:

A
-5

TER
M

:
July

1,2015
-

June
30,2016

Short-Term
G

oal:
Enbance

plans,
procedures,

system
s,

and
equipm

ent
needed

to
define

the
public

health
im

pact
ofan

event
or

incident
and

address
the

incident
in

accordance
w

ith
iurisdictional

standards
and

practices.
O

bjectives
A

ctivities
Tim

eline
D

ocum
entation!

(A
ctivitv

C
om

pleted
B

v)
Evaluation

1.A
ctivate

public
health

em
ergency

operations
Sustain:

C
ontinue

the
follow

ing
activities:

D
O

C
activation

by
C

opyofD
O

C
activate

the
D

epartm
ent

O
perations

C
enter

D
ecem

ber
31,

2015
and

by
activation

A
A

R
;

(D
O

C
)

(during
incident

or
exercise)

at
least

June
30,

2016;
other

copies
of

updated
tw

ice
annually

to
dem

onstrate
any

enhanced
activities

by
June

30,2016
job

action
sheets;

em
ergency

response
capabilities

and
system

s
copy

of
new

LM
S

and
com

plete
an

A
fter

A
ction

R
eport

w
ith

m
odules

recom
m

endations;
update

job
action

sheets
as

needed
based

on
changes

in
protocols;

add
at

least
tw

o
training

m
odules

to
LM

S
[3.2,

4.1;
6.1;

15.21
2.D

evelop
incident

response
strategy

Sustain:
C

ontinue
the

follow
ing

activities:
U

pdated
Training

Plan
by

C
opy

of
exercise

participate
C

ity
D

isaster
M

anagem
ent

D
ecem

ber
31,

2015;
other

agendas,notes,and
exercises/drills

trainings
(quarterly

or
as

activities
quarterly,

through
exercise

m
aterials;

scheduled);
update

the
M

ulti-Y
ear

Training
June

30,
2016

copy
of

m
ulti-year

Plan
to

include
trainings,

drills,
and

exercises;
training

plan;
at

least
quarterly,

participate
in

local
planning

m
eeting

and
netw

orking
groups

that
support

notifications
and

com
petency

in
Incident

C
om

m
and

System
agendas

(IC
S)

and
em

ergency
m

anagem
ent

responsibilities
IJ.2,3.31

4.D
em

obilize
and

evaluate
public

health
Perform

ance
M

easure:
A

A
R

R
eport

&
June

30,
2016

D
ocum

ented
tim

e
em

ergency
operations

Im
provem

ent
Plan

to
com

plete
draft

A
A

R
Sustain:

Follow
ing

D
O

C
activation,

docum
ent

tim
e

needed
to

com
plete

an
A

fter
A

ction
R

eport
and

Im
orovem

ent
Plan

r3.51

EPR
P#03296

Page
3

of14
Long

B
each

B
A

SE
SO

W



oJ

LO
S

A
N

G
ELES

C
O

U
N

TY
-

D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LIC
H

EA
LTH

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N

D
R

ESPO
N

SE
PR

O
G

R
A

M
SC

O
PE

O
F

W
O

R
K

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

ofLong
B

each
C

O
N

TR
A

C
T

N
U

M
B

ER
:

PH
-002224-6

EX
H

IB
IT:

A
-S

TER
M

:
July

1,2015
-

June
30,2016

G
oal

4.
EM

ER
G

EN
C

Y
PU

B
LIC

IN
FO

R
M

A
TIO

N
&

W
A

R
N

IN
G

Short-Term
G

oal:
Im

prove
LB

D
H

H
S'

ability
to

notify
and

assem
ble

key
public

iD
form

atioD
persoaael

to
provide

iD
form

ation
to

the
public

durine
an

incideD
t.O

bjectives
A

ctivities
Tfm

eline
D

ocum
entation!

(A
ctivitv

C
om

oleted
B

y)
Evaluation

1.A
ctivate

the
em

ergency
public

inform
ation

Sustain:
R

ecruit
staff

as
part

of
the

Public
O

ngoing,
through

June
30,

C
opy

of
updated

system
Inform

ation
O

fficer
(PIO

)
support

team
;

2016
org

chart,
training

provide
training

for
PIO

support
team

staff;
sign-in

sheets;
participate

in
m

onthly
public

inform
ation

copies
of

m
eeting

netw
orking

groups/activities,
including

the
agendas,

training
State

PIO
call

and
the

C
ity

C
om

m
unications

docum
ents;

copies
W

orkG
roup

[4.1,4.3;6.1]
of

training
certificates

EPR
P#03296

Page
40f14

L
ong

B
each

B
A

SE
SO

W



()a

LO
S

A
N

G
ELES

C
O

U
N

TY
-

D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LIC
H

EA
LTH

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N

D
R

ESPO
N

SE
PR

O
G

R
A

M
SC

O
PE

O
F

W
O

R
K

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

of
Long

B
each

C
O

N
TR

A
C

T
N

U
M

B
ER

:
PH

-002224-6
EX

H
IB

IT:
A

-5
TER

M
:

July
1,2015

-
June

30,2016

B
uild:U

pdate
C

risis
and

Em
ergency

R
isk

D
ecem

ber
31,2015

C
opy

ofupdated
C

om
m

unication
(C

ER
C

)
plan

to
include

C
ER

C
Plan

m
essage

tem
plates

that-
1)address

including
jurisdictional

vulnerabilities
(specifically

the
roster/call-dow

n
list

follow
ing

elem
ents:stakeholder

and
job

action
identification,potentialstakeholder

questions
sheets

and
concerns,com

m
on

sets
ofunderlying

concerns,and
key

m
essages

to
address

concerns)
to

the
C

ER
C

Plan;2)docum
enta

protocolofthe
identification

ofprim
ary

and
otherphysicaland/or

virtualstructure;
3)

provides
a

roster/call-dow
n

listw
ith

pre-
identified

staffto
participate

in
com

m
unications;

4)providesjob
action

sheets
forstaffand

volunteers
detailing

specific
tasks

ofeach
identified

role
forrisk

com
m

unication
activities

r4.11
2.D

eterm
ine

the
need

forajoint
public

Sustain:continue
m

aintenance
ofm

inim
um

June
30,2016

Log
ofequipm

ent
inform

ation
system

com
ponents

ofa
V

irtualJointInform
ation

thatcould
be

used
C

enter
(JIC

),troubleshooting
current

w
ith

a
V

irtualJIC
equipm

entand
system

s
and

adding
additional

com
ponents

as
necessary

r4.21
Short-Term

G
oal:

Ensure
abiU

ty
to

m
onitor

jurisdictional
m

edia,
conduct

press
briefings,

and
provide

rum
or

control
for

m
edia

outlets
using

a
N

IM
S

com
pliant

fram
ew

ork
to

coordinate
incident-related

com
m

unications.
O

bjectives
A

ctivities
Tim

eline
D

ocum
entation!

(A
ctivitv

C
om

pleted
Bv)

Evaluation

EPR
P#03296

Page
5

of14
Long

B
each

B
A

SE
SO

W



oa

LO
S
A
N
G
ELES

C
O
U
N
TY

-
D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F
PU

B
LIC

H
EA

LTH
EM

ER
G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N
D
R
ESPO

N
SE

PR
O
G
R
A
M

SC
O
PE

O
F
W
O
R
K

C
O
N
TR

A
C
TO

R
N
A
M
E:

C
ity

ofLong
B
each

C
O
N
TR

A
C
T

N
U
M
B
ER

:
PH

-002224-6
EX

H
IB
IT:

A
-5

TER
M
:
July

1,2015
-
June

30,2016

3.Establish
avenues

for
public

interaction
and

Sustain:
C
ontinue

the
follow

ing
activities:

June
30,

2016
Print

out
of

social
inform

ation
exchange

m
aintain

use
of

social
netw

orking
tools

for
the

m
edia

posts;
screen

dissem
ination

of
public

inform
ation;

add
at

shots
of

w
eb

pages
least

tw
o
pages

on
Points

of
D
ispensing

(PO
D
)s

to
the

C
ity

w
ebsite

for
general

public
and

staff
r4

.4
1

G
oal

S.IN
FO

R
M
A
TIO

N
SH

A
R
IN
G

Short-Term
G
oal:

Identifv
stakeholders

to
be

included
in

inform
ation

exchan2e
w
ithin

theiurisdiction.
O
bjectives

A
ctivities

Tim
eline

D
ocum

entationl
(A
ctivitv

C
om

pleted
B
y)

Evaluation
1.Identify

stakeholders
to

be
incorporated

into
Sustain:

C
ontinue

to
update

D
O
C

plan
and

A
pril

30,
2016

C
opies

of
updated

inform
ation

flow
Extrem

e
H
eat

Event
plan

to
include

process
to

plans;
copy

of
engage

stakeholders
such

as
law

enforcem
ent,

directory
fire,

healthcare
agencies,

and
fusion

centers;
role-based

public
health

directory
for

public
health

alert
m
essaging,

including
assigned

roles,
m
ultiple

device
contact

inform
ation,

and
organizational

affiliation;
the

B
ioterrorism

plan
to

include
health

inform
ation

exchange
protocols

for
each

stakeholder
that

identify
determ

inants
for

exchange
and

com
m
unications

processes
and

protocols
to

com
m
unicate

w
ith

identified
stakeholders

r6.11
Short-Term

G
oal:

Share
inform

ation
w
ithin

the
public

health
aeency

and
w
ith

other
stakeholders

O
bjectives

A
ctivities

Tim
eline

D
ocum

entationl
(A
ctivity

C
om

pleted
B
y)

Evaluation

EPR
P#03296

Page
6of14

Long
B
each

B
A
SE

SO
W



f')~

LO
S
A
N
G
ELES

C
O
U
N
TY

-
D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F
PU

B
LIC

H
EA

LTH
EM

ER
G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N
D
R
ESPO

N
SE

PR
O
G
R
A
M

SC
O
PE

O
F
W
O
R
K

C
O
N
TR

A
C
TO

R
N
A
M
E:

C
ity

ofLong
B
each

C
O
N
TR

A
C
T

N
U
M
B
ER

:
PH

-002224-6
EX

H
IB
IT:

A
-5

TER
M
:
July

1,2015
-
June

30,2016

2.Exchange
inform

ation
to
determ

ine
a

Sustain:C
reate

a
checklistforpublic

health
June

30,2016
C
opy

ofchecklist
com

m
on

operating
picture

alertm
essages

based
on

the
protocolthat

and
protocol

includes
the

follow
ing

elem
ents:tim

e
sensitivity

ofthe
inform

ation,relevance
to

public
health,targetaudience,security

level
orsensitivity,the

need
foraction

(aw
areness,

requestofa
response,requestforspecific

actions)
r6.31

G
oal

6.M
A
SS

C
A
R
E

Short-Term
G
oal:

Partner
w
ith

localentities
to

determ
ine

coD
aborative

role
in
shelter

operations.
O
bjectives

A
ctivities

Tim
eline

D
ocum

entationl
(A
ctivitv

C
om

pleted
B
y)

Evaluation
I.D

eterm
ine

public
health

role
in
m
ass

care
B
uild:D

evelop
a
w
ritten

protocolthat
O
ctober

31,2015
C
opy

ofprotocol
operations

describes
public

health's
role

in
an

incident
requiring

shelters
in
Long

B
each

in
coordination

w
ith

efforts
by

Long
B
each

Parks,R
ecreation,&

M
arine,the

A
lliance,the

A
m
erican

R
ed

C
ross,and

D
isaster

M
anagem

ent
r7.I1

Short-Term
G
oal:

D
evelop

tools
to

be
used

by
LB

D
H
H
S
staff

to
determ

ine
the

public
health,

m
edical,

m
entallbehavloral

health
needs

ofthose
im
pacted

by
an

incident.
O
bjectives

A
ctivities

Tlm
eline

D
ocum

entationl
(A
ctivity

C
om

pleted
B
y)

Evaluation

EPR
P#03296

Page
70fl4

L
ong

B
each

B
A
SE

SO
W



f).~

LO
S

A
N

G
ELES

C
O

U
N

TY
-

D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LIC
H

EA
LTH

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N

D
R

ESPO
N

SE
PR

O
G

R
A

M
SC

O
PE

O
F

W
O

R
K

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

ofLong
B

each
C

O
N

TR
A

C
T

N
U

M
B

ER
:

PH
-002224-6

EX
ID

B
IT:

A
-5

TER
M

:
July

1,2015
-

June
30,2016

2.D
eterm

ine
m

ass
care

needs
of

the
im

pacted
Sustain:

C
ontinue

the
follow

ing
activities:

D
ecem

ber
31,2015

C
opy

of
population

review
assessm

ent
to

be
used

in
shelter

assessm
ent;

training
environm

ental
health

inspections
and

update
agendas,

as
needed;

expand
capacity

of
personnel

certificates;
copy

of
conducting

shelter
safety

assessm
ents

through
tool

trainings;
review

tool
for

health
screening

of
individuals

during
shelter

registration
[7.21

G
oal

7.N
O

N
-PH

A
R

M
A

C
EU

TIC
A

L
IN

TER
V

EN
TIO

N
S

Short-Term
G

oal:
D

eterm
ine

strategies
for

disease,
injury,

and
exposure

control
strategies.

O
bjectives

A
ctivities

Tim
eline

D
ocum

entation!
(A

ctivity
C

om
pleted

Bv)
Evaluation

1.Engage
partners

and
identify

factors
that

Sustain:
R

eview
and

update
the

Isolation
&

February
28,

2016
C

opy
of

updated
im

pact
non-pharm

aceutical
interventions

Q
uarantine

Plan
(I&

Q
),

docum
enting

I&
Q

Plan
applicable

jurisdictional,
legal,

and
regulatory

authorities
and

policies
for

recom
m

ending
and

im
plem

enting
non-pharm

aceutical
interventions

in
both

routine
and

incident-
specific

situations
ll1.1]

2.D
eterm

ine
non-pharm

aceutical
interventions

B
uild:

A
dd

an
intervention

"playbook"
June

30,
2016

C
opy

of
playbook

detailing
plans

for
intervention

recom
m

endation
and/or

im
plem

entation
based

on
jurisdictional

risk
assessm

ents,
including

categories
such

as
isolation,

quarantine,
school

and
child

care
closures,

w
orkplace

and
com

m
unity

organization/event
closure,

and
restrictions

on
m

ovem
ent

to
the

Isolation
&

Q
uarantine

plan
r11.21

EPR
P#03296

Page
8of14

Long
B

each
B

A
SE

SO
W



~l:,,'

:;)

LO
S
A
N
G
ELES

C
O
U
N
TY

-
D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F
PU

B
LIC

H
EA

LTH
EM

ER
G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N
D
R
ESPO

N
SE

PR
O
G
R
A
M

SC
O
PE

O
F
W
O
R
K

C
O
N
TR

A
C
TO

R
N
A
M
E:

C
ity

ofLong
B
each

C
O
N
TR

A
C
T

N
U
M
B
ER

:
PH

-002224-6
Exm

B
IT:A

-S
TER

M
:
July

1,2015
-
June

30,2016

G
oalS.

PU
B
LIC

H
EA

LTH
LA

B
O
R
A
TO

R
Y

TESTIN
G

Short-Term
G
oal:

FoU
ow

protocols
for

sam
ple

collection,
handling,

packaging,
processing,

transport,
receipt,

storage,
retrieval,

and
disposal

and
foU

ow
LR

N
testin2

m
ethods.

O
bjectives

A
ctivities

Tim
eline

D
ocum

entationl
(A
ctivitv

C
om

D
ieted

B
y)

Evaluation
2.

Perform
sam

ple
m
anagem

ent
Sustain:

C
ontinue

to
participate

in
regular

B
T

B
i-annual

proficiency
tests;

C
opyofB

T
proficiency

tests
(issued

by
W
isconsin

State
com

pleted
by

June
30,

2016
proficiency

results;
Laboratory

H
ygiene

(W
SLH

)
and

C
D
C
)
tw
ice

copy
ofM

O
U

a
year

w
ith

m
ultiple

challenges,
noting

lessons
learned

or
im
provem

ents;
add

at
least

one
additional

M
O
U

betw
een

the
D
H
H
S

Public
H
ealth

Laboratory
and

laboratory
to

assist
in

surge
efforts

[12.2;
12.31

3.C
onduct

testing
and

analysis
for

routine
and

Sustain:
C
ontinue

the
follow

ing
activities:

June
30,

2016
C
opy

of
surge

capacity
m
aintain

contracts
and

service
agreem

ents
for

m
aintenance

equipm
ent

and
instrum

ents;
update

Standard
records

and/or
O
perating

Procedures
(SO

P)
on

at
least

tw
o

inspection
agents/processes

based
on

lessons
learned

or
procedures;

copy
of

new
/enhanced

protocols;
in

an
incident,

w
ritten

SO
P;

docum
ent

tim
e
to

com
plete

notification
docum

ented
betw

een
C
D
C
,
on-calilaboratorian

and
on-

com
m
unications

call
epidem

iologist;
note

im
provem

ents
or

and
protocol

lessons
learned

in
com

m
unication

protocol
betw

een
laboratory,

after
exercise

or
incident

[12.3;
12.4]

epidem
iology,

the
C
D
C

EPR
P#03296

Page
90fl4

L
ong

B
each

B
A
SE

SO
W



o:;:)

LO
S

A
N

G
ELES

C
O

U
N

TY
-

D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LIC
H

EA
LTH

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N

D
R

ESPO
N

SE
PR

O
G

R
A

M
SC

O
PE

O
F

W
O

R
K

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

ofLong
B

each
C

O
N

TR
A

C
T

N
U

M
B

ER
:

PH
-002224-6

Exm
B

IT:A
-5

TER
M

:
July

1,2015
-

June
30,2016

B
uild:D

ocum
entprocess

forsurge
capacity

to
June

30,
2016

D
ocum

ented
lab

be
developed

by
Lab

D
irector

and
review

ed
surge

capacity
plan

by
Public

H
ealth

Em
ergency

M
anagem

ent
(PH

EM
)

com
m

ittee
using

C
O

O
P

plan
and

otherresources
r12.31

Sbort-Term
G

oal:
Increase

ability
to

support
Iublic

bealtb
investi2ations

to
determ

ine
the

cause
and

ori2in
ofa

public
bealtb

incident
O

bjectives
A

ctivities
Tim

eline
D

ocum
entation!

(A
ctivity

C
om

pleted
Bv)

Evaluation
4.Supportpublic

health
investigations

Sustain:C
ontinue

the
follow

ing
activities:

June
30,

2016
D

ocum
entation

of
laboratory

services
staffparticipate

in
C

ity
staffparticipation

and
State-w

ide
drills

and
exercises

such
asthe

(sign-in
sheets),

planned
D

O
C

exercise
and

staffresponse
agendas;

drill;note
lessons

learned
and

possible
docum

entation
of

im
provem

ents
to

plans
orlab

protocols;
LIM

S
activities

m
aintain

the
capacity

ofthe
lab's

Laboratory
Inform

ation
M

anagem
ent

System
(LIM

S)
w

ith
the

ability
to

send
testing

data
to

C
D

C
according

to
C

D
C

-defined
standards

[12.4,
12.51

G
oal

9.PU
B

LIC
H

EA
LTH

SU
R

V
EILLA

N
C

E
A

N
D

EPID
EM

IO
LO

G
IC

IN
V

ESTIG
A

TIO
N

Sbort-Term
G

oal:
Im

prove
the

coU
ection.analvsis,

interpretation.
and

m
anaeem

ent
ofpublic

bealtb-related
data.

O
bjectives

A
ctivities

I
Tim

eline
I

D
ocum

entation!
(A

ctivity
C

om
pleted

Bv)
Evaluation

EPR
P#03296

Page
10

of14
Long

B
each

B
A

SE
SO

W



~:;)

LO
S

A
N

G
ELES

C
O

U
N

TY
-

D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LIC
H

EA
LTH

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N

D
R

ESPO
N

SE
PR

O
G

R
A

M
SC

O
PE

O
F

W
O

R
K

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

ofLong
B

each
C

O
N

TR
A

C
T

N
U

M
B

ER
:

PH
-002224-6

EX
H

IB
IT:

A
-5

TER
M

:
July

1,2015
-

June
30,2016

1.C
onduct

public
health

surveillance
and

Sustain:
C

ontinue
the

follow
ing

activities:
add

June
30,

2016
C

opy
of

reportable
detection

at
least

one
additional

m
ethod

for
m

aking
disease

list,
after

inform
ation

exchange
processes

accessible
to

hours
contact

providers;
dissem

inate
protocol

for
reporting

procedure,and
cases

on
the

C
A

List
of

R
eportable

D
iseases

public
health

alerts
and

C
onditions

w
ithin

the
required

tim
e

w
ith

distribution
fram

e;
dissem

inate
procedures

for
contacting

lists;
copy

of
the

C
om

m
unicable

D
isease

C
ontrol

O
fficer

afterhours
contact

after
hours;

routinely
send

public
health

procedure
alerts/advisories

to
providers

on
relevant

outbreaks,
public

health
em

ergencies,
and

policy
changes;

docum
ent

incidents
w

hen
providers

did
not

follow
or

know
about

notification
procedures,

noting
possible

m
ethods

of
im

nrovem
ent

r6.3,
13.1,

13.21
Short-Term

G
oal:

D
evelop

and
enhance

tools
supporting

investigations
ofdisease,

injury,
or

exposure
in

response
to

natural
or

m
an-m

ade
threats

or
incidents

and
the

coordination
ofinvesti28tions

w
ith

jurisdictional
partners.

O
bjectives

A
ctivities

Tim
eline

D
ocum

entation!
(A

ctivitv
C

om
pleted

B
v)

Evaluation
2.C

onduct
public

health
and

epidem
iological

Sustain:
C

ontinue
the

follow
ing

activities:
June

30,
2016

C
opy

of
PH

ER
T

investigations
assess

new
Public

H
ealth

Epidem
iology

staff
assessm

ents;
R

esponse
Team

(PH
ER

T)
staff

for
m

inim
um

copy
of

updated
Tier

1-3
C

om
petencies;

have
new

PH
ER

T
organizational

m
em

bers
com

plete
at

least
tw

o
trainings

and
chart;

training
continuing

PH
ER

T
m

em
bers

com
plete

one
outlines

and/or
training

that
w

ould
support

skills
ofPH

ER
T

m
aterials;

and
m

em
bers;

update
the

PH
ER

T
organizational

copies
of

training
chart;

recruit
additional

PH
ER

T
m

em
bers

sign-in
sheets

[13.21

EPR
P#03296

Page
11

ofl4
Long

B
each

B
A

SE
SO

W



~;,)

LO
S

A
N

G
ELES

C
O

U
N

TY
-

D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LIC
H

EA
LTH

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N

D
R

ESPO
N

SE
PR

O
G

R
A

M
SC

O
PE

O
F

W
O

R
K

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

ofLong
B

each
C

O
N

TR
A

C
T

N
U

M
B

ER
:

PH
-002224-6

EX
IllB

IT:
A

-5
TER

M
:

July
1,2015

-
June

30,2016

3.R
ecom

m
end,

m
onitor,

and
analyze

m
itigation

Sustain:
C

ontinue
use

of
docum

ented
June

30,
2016

C
opy

of
actions

protocols
and

procedures
for

containm
ent

and
containm

ent
and

m
itigation

in
response

to
public

health
m

itigation
protocol

incidents;
update

protocols
based

on
docum

ent
recom

m
endations

from
exercises

or
incidents

rS.l;
13.31

G
oal

10.R
ESPO

N
D

ER
SA

FETY
&

H
EA

LTH

Short-Term
G

oal:
Identify

m
edical

and
m

entallbehavioral
health

risks
to

responders
and

the
m

ethods
needed

to
com

m
unicate

this
inform

ation
prior

to,
durm

s,
and

after
an

incident.
O

bjectives
A

ctivities
Tim

eline
D

ocum
entation!

(A
ctivitv

C
om

pleted
Bv)

Evaluation
I.

Identify
responder

safety
and

health
risks

Sustain:
C

ontinue
to

update
the

protocol
for

M
ay

31,
2016

C
opy

of
updated

staff
enrolled

in
the

A
erosolized

A
ED

Program
Transm

issible
D

isease
(A

ED
)

Program
(and

protocol
and

any
relevant

m
anagem

ent
guidelines/incident

incident
health

and
health

and
safety

plans)
for

public
health

safety
plans

for
responders

by
review

of
current

guidelines
public

health
and

approval
by

the
H

ealth
O

fficer
or

responders
designee,

in
coordination

w
ith

the
C

ity
Safety

O
ffice;

review
the

LB
D

H
H

S
H

ealth
&

Safety
plan;

update
to

include
new

ly
identified

safety
and

health
risk

scenarios
likely

to
be

faced
by

public
health

responders
rt4.11

EPR
P#03296

Page
12

of14
Long

B
each

B
A

SE
SO

W



()J

LO
S

A
N

G
ELES

C
O

U
N

TY
-

D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LIC
H

EA
LTH

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N

D
R

ESPO
N

SE
PR

O
G

R
A

M
SC

O
PE

O
F

W
O

R
K

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

ofLong
B

each
C

O
N

TR
A

C
T

N
U

M
B

ER
:

PH
-002224-6

EX
H

IB
IT:

A
-S

TER
M

:
July

1,2015
-

June
30,2016

B
uild:

U
pdate

the
Environm

ental
H

ealth
D

ecem
ber

31,
2015

C
opy

of
updated

Em
ergency

R
esponse

Plan
and/or

LB
D

H
H

S
EH

or
H

ealth
&

H
ealth

&
Safety

Plan
to

include
public

health
Safety

Plan
roles

and
responsibilities

related
to

the
jurisdictions

identified
risks,

identifying
protective

equipm
ent,

protective
actions,

and
other

m
echanism

that
public

health
responders

w
ill

need
to

execute
potential

roles
r14.11

Short-Term
G

oal:
O

btain
and

distribute
necessary

penonal
protective

equipm
ent

(PPE),
m

edical
counterm

easures,
m

ental/behavioral
health

suneert
services.

and
other

item
s

to
orotect

the
health

offirst
reseonders,

O
bjectives

A
ctivities

Tim
eline

D
ocum

entation!
(A

ctivitv
C

om
D

ieted
B

v)
Evaluation

2.Identify
safety

and
personal

protective
needs

Sustain:
C

ontinue
to

review
and

inventory
M

ay
31,

2016
D

ocum
entation

of
PPE

cache
[14.2]

B
T

inventory
and

m
edication

cache
B

uild:
U

pdate
the

antibiotic
dispensing

plan
A

ugust
31,

2015
C

opy
of

updated
for

C
ity

first
resoonders

rt4.21
plan

Short-Term
G

oal:
Provide

access
to

risk-specific
trainin2

to
aD

D
roD

riate
resnoase

staff.
O

bjectives
A

ctivities
Tim

eline
D

ocum
entation!

(A
ctivitv

C
om

oleted
B

v)
Evaluation

EPR
P#03296

Page
13

of14
Long

B
each

B
A

SE
SO

W



o()

LO
S
A
N
G
ELES

C
O
U
N
TY

-
D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F
PU

B
LIC

H
EA

LTH
EM

ER
G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N
D
R
ESPO

N
SE

PR
O
G
R
A
M

SC
O
PE

O
F
W
O
R
K

C
O
N
TR

A
C
TO

R
N
A
M
E:

C
ity

ofLoog
B
each

C
O
N
TR

A
C
T

N
U
M
B
ER

:
PH

-002224-6
EX

H
IB
IT:

A
-5

TER
M
:
July

1,2015
-
Juoe

30,2016

3.C
oordinate

w
ith

partners
to

facilitate
risk-

Sustain:
C
ontinue

to
ensure

com
pletion

of
June

30,
2016

C
opies

of
signed

specific
safety

and
health

training
respiratory

training
and

annual
fit

testing
for

Q
ualitative

Fit
N
95

respirators
for

disease
investigation

staff
Testing

sheet
for

and
staff

w
ho

have
patient

contact/care
(e.g.

each
em

ployee
public

health
nurses,

epidem
iology

staff,
tested;

copies
of

environm
ental

health
staff)

in
collaboration

training
w
ith

the
C
ity

Safety
O
ffice;

review
list

of
docum

entation;
personnel

requested
to

be
fit

tested
and

adjust
copies

of
Safety

as
appropriate;

continue
participation

by
C
om

m
ittee

agendas
PH

EM
staff

on
the

LB
D
H
H
S

Safety
and/or

m
eeting

C
om

m
ittee;

encourage
use

of
A
ll-H

azards
sum

m
aries

planning
and

exercises
for

Safety
C
om

m
ittee

activities
rt4.1,

14.31
B
uild:

Provide
training

on
behavioral/m

ental
O
ctober

31,
2015

A
genda.

and/or
health

risks
to

nublic
health

first
resoonders,

sign-in
sheets

EPR
P#03296

Page
14

of14
Long

B
each

B
A
SE

SO
W



LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE PROGRAM

CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY

CONTRACTOR I VENDOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224-6

SCHEDULE: A-5

BUDGET PERIOD: July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2016

FUNDING SOURCE: CDC 15-16 Base Grant

BUDGET SUMMARY

BUDGET CATEGORY AMOUNT

Salaries $ 447,869

EmDlovee Benefits 216,802

Travel $ 5,604

EQuipment

Supplies $ 12,585

Consultant/Contractual $ 16,000

Other $ 14,500

Indirect Costs* 65,295

TOTAL $ 778,655

*To request funds for indirect costs, agency must have one of the following:
Federal Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreement (NICRA)
Auditor Certified Indirect Cost Rate

Indirect Cost is limited to 15% of total Salaries and Employee Benefits.

LINEITEMBUDGETFORMS Rev. 9/07



LO
S

A
N

G
ELES

C
O

U
N

TY
-

D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LIC
H

EA
LTH

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N

D
R

ESPO
N

SE
PR

O
G

R
A

M
SC

O
PE

O
F

W
O

R
K

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

ofLong
B

each
C

O
N

TR
A

C
T

N
U

M
B

ER
:

PH
-002224-6

Exm
B

IT:B
-5

TER
M

:
July

1,2015
-

June
30,2016

PA
R

T
n,

C
m

ES
R

EA
D

IN
ESS

IN
ITIA

TIV
E

o
G

oal
I.

M
ED

IC
A

L
C

O
U

N
TER

M
EA

SU
R

E
D

ISPEN
SIN

G
(M

C
M

)

Short
Term

G
oal:

N
otify

and
coordinate

w
ith

partners
to

identify
roles

and
responsibilities

for
m

edical
counterm

easure
dispensing

in
the

jurisdiction
and

identifY
dispensin2

sites.
O

bjectives
A

ctivities
Tim

eline
D

ocum
entation!

(A
ctivitv

C
om

pleted
By)

Evaluation
1.Identify

and
initiate

m
edical

counterm
easure

Sustain:
C

om
plete

review
of

the
M

ass
O

ctober
31,

2015
C

opy
of

updated
dispensing

strategies
Prophylaxis

Plan
(M

P),
the

Point
of

M
P

Plan,
Pan

Flu
D

ispensing
(PO

D
)

Field
O

perations
G

uide
Plan

and
PO

D
FO

G
(FO

G
),

and
the

Pandem
ic

Influenza
Plan

and
incorporate

any
recom

m
endations

from
exercises

re
.r,8.2,

8.41
B

uild:
C

ontinue
to

develop
m

ultidisciplinary
B

y
O

ctober
31,

2015
List

of
planning

planning
group

of
representatives

w
ho

w
ould

group
respond

during
a

public
health

or
em

ergency
representatives

incident
to

review
M

C
M

plans
and

review
roles

and
responsibilities

f8.1]

:J

EPR
P#03296

Page
Iof5

L
ong

B
each

C
R

I
SO

W



o()

LO
S

A
N

G
ELES

C
O

U
N

TY
-

D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LIC
H

EA
LTH

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N

D
R

ESPO
N

SE
PR

O
G

R
A

M
SC

O
PE

O
F

W
O

R
K

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

of
Long

B
each

C
O

N
TR

A
C

T
N

U
M

B
ER

:
PH

-002224-6
EX

H
IB

IT:
8-5

TER
M

:
Julv

1.2015
-

June
30.

2016
PA

H
P

A
B

enchm
ark:

D
em

onstrated
adherence

M
onthly,

w
ithin

30
days

Subm
ission

of
to

all
Public

H
ealth

Em
ergency

Preparedness
after

end
of

reporting
m

onthly
reports

and
(PH

EP)
application

and
reporting

deadlines
m

onth
invoices

Sustain:
Subm

ission
of

m
onthly

reporting
to

LA
C

,
including

updates
on

Pandem
ic

&
A

ll
H

azards
Preparedness

A
ct

(PA
H

P
A

)
benchm

arks
and

perform
ance

m
easures

to
be

included
in

LA
C

's
m

id-year
and

annual
progress

reports;
subm

ission
of

m
onthly

invoices
to

LA
C

to
be

used
for

LA
C

's
financial

report
rS.ll

Short
Term

G
oal:

Provide
m

edical
counterm

easures
to

individuals
in

the
target

population
follow

ing
public

health
guidelines

and
recom

m
endations

for
the

susoected
or

identified
a2ent

or
eX

D
O

sure.
O

bjectives
A

ctivities
Tim

eline
D

ocum
eutation!

(A
ctivitv

C
om

oleted
B

v)
Evaluation

2.A
ctivate

dispensing
m

odalities
B

uild:
W

ork
w

ith
local

partner
to

establish
a

B
y

A
pril,

2016
C

opy
of

C
losed

closed
PO

D
D

Ian
rS.31

PO
D

Plan
Sustain:

C
ontinue

to
participate

in
any

PO
D

B
y

N
ovem

ber
30,

2015
C

orrespondence;
exercises

im
plem

ented
by

M
etropolitan

docum
entation

of
Statistical

A
rea

(M
SA

)
partners

and
use

LB
D

H
H

S
lessons

learned/recom
m

endations
to

im
prove

participation
in

docum
ent

processes
and

plans;
add

lessons
exercise

activities;
learned/recom

m
endations

in
the

A
A

R
from

updated
M

ass
the

2015
Statew

ide
M

edical
H

ealth
Exercise

Prophylaxis
Plan

to
the

M
ass

Prophylaxis
plan

and/or
other

and/or
other

affected
plans

[S.3]
affected

plans

EPR
P#03296

Page
2

ofS
L

ong
B

each
C

R
I

SO
W



LO
S

A
N

G
ELES

C
O

U
N

TY
-

D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LIC
H

EA
LTH

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N

D
R

ESPO
N

SE
PR

O
G

R
A

M
SC

O
PE

O
F

W
O

R
K

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

ofLong
B

each
C

O
N

TR
A

C
T

N
U

M
B

ER
:

PH
-002224-6

EX
H

IB
IT:

B
-5

TER
M

:
Julv

1,2015
-

June
30,2016

o
1.D

irect
and

activate
m

edical
m

ateriel
m

anagem
ent

and
distribution

G
oall.

M
ED

IC
A

L
M

A
TER

IEL
M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T
&

D
ISTR

IB
U

TIO
N

O
bjectives

A
ctivities

Short
Term

G
oa):

C
oordinate

w
ith

Los
A

ne:e)es
C

ounty
on

m
edical

m
ateriel

m
anae:em

ent
and

distribution
nroeesses,

Tim
eline

(A
ctivitv

C
om

D
ieted

B
v)

J

EPR
P#03296

Sustain:
C

ontinue
the

follow
ing

activities:
Participate

in
D

ivision
of

Strategic
N

ational
Stockpile

(D
SN

S)
Local

O
perational

R
eadiness

R
eport

(O
R

R
),

noting
im

provem
ents/advances

in
m

ateriel
m

anagem
ent/distribution

activities;
C

ollaborate
w

ith
Los

A
ngeles

C
ounty

(LA
C

)
to

update
Long

B
each

A
ppendix

to
the

LA
C

Strategic
N

ational
Stockpile

(SN
S)

Plan
to

ensure
com

pliance
w

ith
established

m
edical

counterm
easure

distribution
and

dispensing
standards;

participate
in

LA
C

ounty
Force

ProtectionlPublic
H

ealth
&

Law
Integration

m
eetings

and
SN

S
w

arehouse
drills;

participate
in

O
perational

A
rea

SN
S

C
oordinator

m
eetings

to
determ

ine
protocol

for
receiving

counterm
easures

from
LA

C
ounty;

participate
in

the
Southern

C
alifornia

counterm
easure

distribution
and

dispensing
exercise

r9.1-9.61

Page
3

of5

M
onthly

for
C

oordinator
m

eetings;
by

N
ovem

ber
2015

for
distribution/dispensing
exercise;

by
June

30,2016
for

other
activities

D
ocum

entation!
Evaluation

O
perational

R
eadiness

R
eport

A
genda

&
presentation;

copy
of

updated
SN

S
Plan

A
ppendix;

m
eeting

agendas
and

m
inutes;

exercise
after

action
report

Long
B

each
C

R
I

SO
W



()a

LO
S

A
N

G
ELES

C
O

U
N

TY
-

D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B

LIC
H

EA
LTH

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N

D
R

ESPO
N

SE
PR

O
G

R
A

M
SC

O
PE

O
F

W
O

R
K

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

N
A

M
E:

C
ity

of
Long

B
each

C
O

N
TR

A
C

T
N

U
M

B
ER

:
PH

-002224-6
EX

lllB
IT:

B
-S

TER
M

:
Julv

1.2015
-

June
30.

2016
,

,
-

2.A
cquire

m
edical

m
ateriel

B
uild:

D
evelop

SN
S

Transportation
Plan

in
M

arch
31,

2016
C

opyofSN
S

collaboration
w

ith
Long

B
each

Police
Transportation

Plan
D

epartm
ent

follow
ing

the
N

ovem
ber

2015
developed

counterm
easure

distribution
and

dispensing
exercise

r9.1-9.61

G
oal

3.V
O

LU
N

TEER
M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T

Short
Term

G
oal:

Expand
the

D
um

ber
of

Long
B

each
M

edical
R

eserve
C

orps
(M

R
C

)
volunteers

and
the

healthcare
disciplines

represented
by

m
em

bers.
O

bjectives
A

ctivities
Tim

eline
D

ocum
entation!

(A
ctivitv

C
om

oleted
B

y)
Evaluation

1.C
oordinate

volunteers
Sustain:

C
ontinue

recruitm
ent

of
new

M
R

C
Q

uarterly
orientations

C
opy

of
application

m
em

bers
using

the
M

R
C

w
ebsite,

brochure,
and/or

trainings
form

s,
enrollm

ent
and

outreach
at

events
and

register
them

in
the

form
s,

training
sign

Em
ergency

System
for

A
dvance

R
egistration

in
sheets

and
of

V
olunteer

H
ealth

Professionals
(ESA

R
-

presentations;
M

R
C

V
H

P)
registry

and
the

C
A

D
isaster

H
ealthcare

brochure
and

V
olunteer

(D
H

V
)

system
w

ith
a

goal
of

w
ebsite;

M
R

C
adding

12-24
additional

m
em

bers
(w

ith
at

m
em

ber
roster;

least
2

m
ental

health
providers);

continue
docum

entation
of

training
activities

of
the

Long
B

each
M

R
C

com
pleted

trainings
through

regular
orientation

sessions
and

onM
R

C
TR

A
IN

trainings
on

topics
such

as
N

ational
Incident

M
anagem

ent
System

(N
IM

S),
m

ass
prophylaxis,

epidem
iology,

and
other

trainings
available

on
the

M
R

C
TR

A
IN

Learning
M

anagem
ent

System
[l.l,

1.4;
1

5
.1

]

EPR
P#03296

Page
4

of5
Long

B
each

C
R

l
SO

W



LO
S

A
N
G
ELES

C
O
U
N
TY

-
D
EPA

R
TM

EN
T

O
F

PU
B
LIC

H
EA

LTH
EM

ER
G
EN

C
Y

PR
EPA

R
ED

N
ESS

A
N
D

R
ESPO

N
SE

PR
O
G
R
A
M

SC
O
PE

O
F

W
O
R
K

C
O
N
TR

A
C
TO

R
N
A
M
E:

C
ity

of
Long

B
each

C
O
N
TR

A
C
T

N
U
M
B
ER

:
PH

-002224-6
EX

H
IB
IT:

B
-5

TER
M
:

Julv
1.2015

-
June

30.
2016

()
Sustain:

Participate
in
the

LA
C
ounty

D
isaster

A
s
scheduled

by
D
H
V

C
opy

of
H
ealthcare

V
olunteer

(D
H
V
)
C
ollaborative

C
ollaborative,

to
be

m
eeting/training

and
in

D
H
V

System
exercises

and
refresher

com
pleted

by
June

30,2016
agendas,

developed
trainings

and
M
R
C

A
lliance

m
eetings

in
order

m
aterials

to
im
prove

M
R
C

program
m
ing

and
plans.

rI.4;
1

5
.1

1
Short

Term
G
oal:

Effectivelv
use

volunteers
in

traininn.
exercises.

and
incidents

O
bjectives

A
ctivities

Tim
eline

D
oeum

entationl
(A
ctivitv

C
om

oleted
Bv)

Evaluation
2.O

rganize,
assem

ble,
and

dispatch
volunteers

B
uild:

Incorporate
process

for
w
orking

w
ith

M
onthly

m
eetings

C
opy

of
m
eeting

spontaneous
volunteers

into
existing

plans
agendas,

copy
of

(e.g.
A
ll-H

azards
Plan)

based
on

w
ritten

procedures
recom

m
endations

and
procedures

developed
through

the
C
ity's

volunteer
coordination

nlanninz
activities

rIS.31
B
uild:

U
pdate

the
M
R
C

w
ebsite

at
least

Q
uarterly

through
June

30,
Screen

shots
of

quarterly
w
ith

content
to

support
continued

2016
w
ebsite

participation
by

existing
and

potential
m
em

bers.
rtS.31

C
)

EPR
P#03296

Page
5
of5

Long
B
each

C
R
I
SO

W



LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE PROGRAM

CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY

CONTRACTOR I VENDOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224-6

SCHEDULE: B-5

BUDGET PERIOD: July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2016

FUNDING SOURCE: CDC 15-16 CRI Grant

BUDGET SUMMARY

BUDGET CATEGORY AMOUNT

Salaries $ 76,002

Employee Benefits $ 39,422

Travel $ 3,528

EQuipment

Supplies $ 2,302

Consultant/Contractual

Other $ 1,740

Indirect Costs* 11,542

TOTAL $ 134,536

*To request funds for indirect costs, agency must have one of the following:
Federal Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreement (NICRA)
Auditor Certified Indirect Cost Rate

Indirect Cost is limited to 15% of total Salaries and Employee Benefits.

LINE ITEM BUDGET FORMS Rev. 9/07


