3 3 7 3 9 Contract No. PH-002224

PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE

SERVICES AGREEMENT
Amendment Number 8
13 +.
THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this day
of_ Juely 2016,
/
by and between COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
(hereafter "County"),
and CITY OF LONG BEACH

(hereafter "Contractor”).

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain document entitled “PUBLIC
HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES
AGREEMENT”, dated September 12, 2012, and further identified as Agreement No.
PH-002224, and any Amendments thereto (all hereafter referred to as “Agreement”)
between County and Contractor; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that Agreement PH-002224, as executed on
September 12, 2012, referred to as “PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS,
EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT” shall be re-designated to
be now renamed as “PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS AND
RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT"; and

WHEREAS, County has been allocated supplemental funds from the federal
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (“CDC"), Catalog of Federal Domestic
Assistance Number 93.069 for the Public Health Emergency Preparedness, of which a

portion of these funds has been designated to upgrade local public health jurisdictional

EPRP/Long Beach/PH-002224-8



preparedness efforts in order to respond to acts of bioterrorism, outbreaks of infectious
disease, and other public health threats and emergencies; and
WHEREAS, it is the intent of the parties hereto to amend the Agreement to
extend the term of the Agreement, and add additional funding and provide for other
changes set forth herein; and
WHEREAS, said Agreement provides that changes may be made in the form of
a written Amendment which is formally approved and executed by the parties.
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:
1. This Amendment shall be effective July 1, 2016.
2. Paragraph 1. TERM, Subparagraph A, shall be revised to read as follows:
“A. Term of this Agreement shall be effective September 12, 2012 and
shall continue in full force through June 30, 2017, contingent upon the
availability of funds.”

3. On the effective date of the Amendment, Exhibits A-7, and B-7, and
Schedules A-7, and B-7 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference
shall be added to contract.

4. On the effective date of the Amendment, Exhibit C-1 and Schedule C-1
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference shall replace Exhibit C and
Schedule C.

5. Paragraph 2, DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES, Subparagraph B, shall be
revised to read as follows:

“B. Contractor shall provide services in the form as described in the body

of this contract and Exhibit A, Scope of Work — PHEP Base, Exhibit A-1,

EPRP/Long Beach/PH-002224-8



Scope of Work — PHEP Base, Exhibit A-2, Scope of Work — PHEP Base,
Exhibit A-3, Scope of Work — PHEP Base, Exhibit A-4, Scope of Work,
PHEP Base, Exhibit A-5, Scope of Work, PHEP Base, Exhibit A-6, Scope
of Work, PHEP Base, Exhibit A-7, Scope of Work, PHEP base, Exhibit B,
Scope of Work — Cities Readiness Initiative, Exhibit B-1, Scope of Work —
Cities Readiness Initiative, Exhibit B-2, Scope of Work — Cities Readiness
Initiative, Exhibit B- 3, Scope of Work — Cities Readiness Initiative, Exhibit
B-4, Scope of Work - Cities Readiness Initiative, Exhibit B-5, Scope of
Work — Cities Readiness Initiative, Exhibit B-6, Scope of Work — Cities
Readiness Initiative, Exhibit B-7, Scope of Work — Cities Readiness
Initiative, and Exhibit C-1, Scope of Work — PHEP Ebola, attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference.”

6. Paragraph 3, MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY, shall be revised to

read as follows:

‘3. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY: On the effective date of the
Amendment the total maximum obligation of Three Million Nine Hundred
Twenty Two Thousand Five Hundred Eighteen Dollars ($3,922,518) is
increased by an additional Eight Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand Six
Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars ($839,652) to Four Million Seven Hundred
Sixty Two Thousand One Hundred Seventy Dollars ($4,762,170). This
additional funding is for the term of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017,
and is comprised as follows: Seven Hundred Eighteen Thousand Five

Hundred Seventy Dollars ($718,570) as detailed in Schedule A-7 and One

EPRP/Long Beach/PH-002224-8



Hundred Twenty One Thousand Eighty-Two Dollars ($121,082) as
detailed in Schedules B-7 attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference.”
7. Except for the changes set forth hereinabove, Agreement shall not be
changed in any other respect by this Amendment.
/

/

EPRP/Long Beach/PH-002224-8



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los

Angeles has caused this Amendment to be subscribed by its Interim Director of the

Department of Public Health and Contractor has caused this Amendment to be

subscribed in its behalf by its duly authorized officer, the day, month and year first

above written.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

e 19 nlp

CHAR City Attorney

By

@ CITV ATTARNIE

APPROVED AS TO FORM

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

oy Cpileg ASHeitty

ﬂmthia A. Harding, M.P.H. U
terim Director

CITY OF LONG BEACH

Contractor
% Assistant City Manager
B y
y Signature EXECUTED PURSUANT

. TO SECTION 301 OF
hdic & of, UWeaf— T oy cramm

Print Name

Title C}J&;% Manaze—
(AFFIX CORPORATIE SEAL HERE)

BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

MARY C. WICKHAM
County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT

ADMINISTRATION:

By [ﬁﬁ,«/mm @}(M j \/(-k,’ \

f o« Patricia Gibson, Thief

Contracts and Grants Division

#03622

EPRP/Long Beach/PH-002224-8



MOS SV yorog Juor]

1 Jo | aded

CC9t0# dddd

s3unoow

wioJj $199ys ul
-ugisys1aky jo Adoo
H(s104]) ‘saunjond
"9'1) sepudde

pue ‘suonrjuasoid
‘SIUDAD AJIUNWILIOD
I ddourpuae

JO uoneuAWNI0(]

L10¢C
‘0¢ aung ysnouyy ‘Sutodu

(il

sueld 3unsixa ojyur ajelodiosul pue yuaproul ue
Bunnp uaappyo jo spaau o1j10ads ay) 102w 0}
Anqige aaordwir 0) Apaarrenb jsea| v asedYyieY
[RIOIARYDQ/[RIUSW PUR [EIIPAW § UAIP[IYD UO
pasnooj saipoq Sutuured [Rd0] puany :ueIsSng

suoyja ssaupasedard un Juowagrdua ANunwiwod
21nsua 01 20urpIng 10 FJuluied) RUIPIOO)) '

suepdysarorjod
3uurys a0§
wioped Jayjo 1o
s3sod Bojq/ansqam
‘$1011U00

JO181] ‘sjerview
‘sepuade Ul

L10T
‘o¢ aung y3noay) ‘Apauend)

[Z'17 papaau se
Juauod mau dojaaap pue stouped Aunwwod

ylim uonoe jo suepd pue saidtjod plezey
yiray d1gnd areys o) wiojeyd s|qejivae
IeW 0] INUNUOD ‘sAALOR ssaupasedaid
AJunwiwo? Joj $198Iu0d Ulejulew pue AJ1uapi
01 Jopio ul sguturedys3uijeow Apauenb
uonezIue3iQ) [BIUSWUIIAON-UON Yordg 3uoT]
Jo A1) oy ur uvonedionied snunuo)) :urelsng

ssoupasedaid yyeoy
woddns o} sdiyssoupred Ayunwiwiod ping |

uonenjeay]
JUONEIUIWNIOY

(Ad pardduio) Apandy)
surpun,

SANIAPY

$2ARIqQ

JUIWISSISSE YsiI [euondipsunl ayy ul paynuaps sysu
a1y193ds ayj J0j szouaed jrunwwod 03 Adueping pue ‘uonedInpd ‘Jururesy asuodsaa pue ssaupasedaad yeay dnqnd spiroa :[eor) W[ -110YS

SSANAAAVAAYd ALINDIWINOD :AMiiqede)

qsvd ;1 Ldvd

L10T ‘o€ dunf - 9107 ‘I AInf :NIAL

LV - LIdIHXH

pYTT700-Hd “dHIININ LOVILNOD

yoeag 3uog Jo A1) :FIWVN JOLIVILNOD

MAOM 40 4dODS
NVEDOUd ASNOdSHA ANV SSANAHAVdHAd AINTADITANWH
HLTVHH OI'Tdld 40 INHFNLIVAAA — ALNNOD SHTADNY SO1



MOS FSVE yoeog suor]

1 Jo g o8ed

C09e0# dddd

*sdnoead pue spaepue)s [euondipsLInl Yjim d0UEpIoIIE UT JUIPIdUL AY) SSAIPPE
PUE JUIPIdUL 10 JUIAI ue Jo Jedunt yredy d1qnd ay) duyop 03 papadu yudwdinba pue ‘swdysAs ‘saanpadoad ‘suepd Idueyuy :[eor) WII[-1I0YS

NOLLYNIGY0O0D SNOLLYYAJO ADNADAANT :Anjiqede)

-dojaigqe
dO0O woy
SUOLIZPUAWIWIOII

yum ueid 4JOOD

[1°2] €d ‘1 uonouny *A19A009y Anunuwiwo))

:z Anpigede) ssauparedald yieoy

alqnd $,.D(D Jopun paquIosap sJUAW

ay) apn[oul pur ‘£ 107 YoIBA ul pajajdwod aq
01 do1 21q®1 JOOD 2Y} WOIJ SUOTEPULILIOII
pue suoneiado juawuidAon Jo ANnunuo))

s A1D a1 yim uoneuIpio0d Ul (JOOD) Utld

spaau
A19A0301 WIAYSAS Y)[BaY [RIOIABYDIQ/[RIUSW pur

paiepdn jo Ado) L10T ‘0¢ aung suonesadQ jo Aununuo) ay) ayepdn :pping ‘feotpaw ‘yijeay d1jqnd Joyiuow pue Ajnuap| ‘|
uonengeA;] (Ag pardidwo)) A11andy)
JUOTIBIUIWNIO( urpuu, SaNIANIY $3ANR(qO

*SPAU AIIA0I3X WII)SAS Y)[BIY [LJOJARYI/[RIUIW 10 ‘[edIpdwl “‘Yj[eay dijqnd 3y} azniold pue dJUIWLIANI( :[e0r) W] -)I0YS

AYIAQDTA ALINNIWINOD ::Anpiqede)

"$199Ys

ui-ugis ‘sepuage
Suturen ‘enouund
V10N yim
sgunasow Juruurid
ur uonedionsed

Jo uonruawndo(]

L10T
‘0¢ aunr y3nouyy ‘3utouQ

(1]

"SOJIS OM) ISBI[ JB Y)IM WN[NILLIND JY) JO Isn
pUE ‘JUSWISSISSE Spasu v ‘s3unaaw Sutuue(d
XIS ISBI[ Ju JO ISISU0D [[Im YoIym ‘yoeoidde
sawooINQ o], uman ayy 3uisn yowayg

ZuoT ur sarouade ANunwiwos o) ssaupasedaid
Ja1sesip uo s3ulured) paseq-L)unwiwiod

1591 pue dojaaap 01 yIDN Yim Yiom :pling

MNAOM 0 AdOIS

L10T ‘0¢ dunf — 9107 ‘T AInf :NIUL
LV { LIdIHXH1
$7C700-Hd “dHIINNON LOVILNOD

yoeag 3uo jo A1) :JIVN JOLDVILNOD

INVADOUd HSNOISHY ANV SSANAHAVAHAd ADNHADITHNH
HLTVAH OI'Tdld 40 INFIN.LIVJAA — ALNN1OD SHTADNYV SO'1



MOS d8vd yorog Tuo

¥1 jo ¢ aded

C09t0# dddd

s1ayspeaxds
JdourUdUIBW pUE
A101uaAut jo satdod
301 (SINT) WaIsAS
wowadeury
Buruieay Jo Adod
‘WaIsAS uonedijou
JJels 10J aseqeiep
JO uonreuBWNIOP
LoaNuwod
(WHHd)
awageur
Kouadiawg

Yi[eoH 211qnd 01
ueld jo uonviuasaid
JO uoneuAWNIoP
‘uejd parosdde pue
paepdn jo Adop

L10¢

‘0¢ aung AQ $a1IAIIOR I3Y10
"910T ‘I¢ 1oquade( Aq
parepdn ue[d spiezeH-||V

[T°61 °1°9 'y ‘T¢] sanianoe 5O uoddns
1Y) wowdinba AZojouyo9) pur sI0jeIdUdT
urRuIew {papasu se suauodwod suiuien

[euonippe Suippe ‘wAsAS wawadeuvy

SutwiedT udswpedaq ay) ysnoayl s3utuien

I3Y10 pue (SD]) WINSAS pUBLILLIO)) JUIPIdU]
JO uo11a1dwiod JjrIs JONUOW (SWNSAS pue
saniiquedes asuodsar Louagiowd pasuryud

Aue 21B1SUOWIP 0 (ISIDIIXI JO JUIPIOUL
Suunp) DO aYr awanoe (Aouddiawd ue

J0 1u2A3 oy ul ssouned asuodsalr Aouagiowo
pue ‘sI391unjoA ‘jjeirs &:O: 0] WIDISAS

JO asn urejuiew sa1npadsoxd puw sjoo0301d
[ruonoIpsunl ut sagueyd pue ‘sJUAI [BaJ

PUE S2S10J9X WOJJ SUOIIEPUSWILLIOII $SAIPPE
01 uefd (ODOQ) 121 suonieiad( wowurndaq
ay3 jo aepdn pue ma1aas [enuue )2jdwod
:SANIATIOR FUIMO[[0) 2Y) dnUUO)) (UIeIsNg

suonetado Aouagiows yieay ognd a1weAndy |

uonenpeAs] (Aq paw(dwo) A1andy)
JuoneuWNIOQ aurpwL, sanIAY $aANd3(qQO
LI0T ‘0g dunf — 9107 ‘1 AInf :NIAL
LV - LIdIHXH
PTT700-Hd “dHIINNIN LOVIALNOD
yoeag duoy jo A1) VN JO.LIVIINOD
MAO0OM 40 HdOIS

NVEIDOUd ASNOdSHA ANV SSANAHIVdAAd ADNADIHANHA
HLTVHH OI'Tdld A0 INFINLAVJIA — ALNNOD SATADNYV SO'1



1 Jo § o8ed

MOS dsVd yoeag JuoT CT9L0# dddd
"SHBYI/S1150]
faquuaul urea) [TEI T EY TP v
aguns ‘pajojdwod ‘1'wea) s3uns Juiuue(d pure ‘wea) 93ins Yieay
SOSIDIAXY/S[[LIP [PIUAW ‘WBI) uohBULIOjU] J1jqnd ‘wied) A3Ins
Aue 10§ $199Yys ul $O1S130] 9Y) p[Ing 0] sIdquUa wiva) agans
-ugiIs ‘SuUOLEIIJLIAA Aq [pAaoadde Josiagadns uipiqo “as1019x0 pur
Suuen Suruten soj samunuoddo apiaoad ‘sraquiaw
‘uoneILAWLNIOP wed) a31ns Anuapt ‘suefd wed) a8ins dojoaap
Juauninidas ‘ueyd ‘sjuawiedap 1910 Wouy Jjeis pue Jjels yijeoy
wed) adins jo Ado) L10T ‘1€ aung Jo pasodwiod swied) agans dojaaa(q :pring
[ ¢ (SY29m om) uey) J193uo| Sunse|
*3°2) asuodsal wiia)-3uo] Jo/puE panuuod
ued 19410 10 JOOD 10} ssao01d Suijieyap (uejd JOQD 8°9) ueld asuodsai

ur uonoas paepdn

910T "1¢ 19quada(Q

3unsixa ur uondas 1o jos0104d dojaas(g :pjing

yeay orgnd ay) uimsns pue ageueiy ¢

sepuage

pue suonedij1Iou
3unosw tueyd
Sutuien Jeak-nnw
Jo Adoo tsjeuajew
3S10J9X9 PUk ‘20U
‘sepuagde as1019xHq

L10T “0¢ 2unf ysnoiy
‘3u103u0 *SaNNALOR 19410
9107 ‘1¢ 1oquiada( 4q
ug[q Suruiei], jo paepdn

[£7¢ “T¢] sas1oIa%a
pur ‘sjjup ‘s3uluren apnjoul 01 ueld utuiel],
1ed A-nn A ay aepdn ((SHHAET) $901A108

uewiny pue Y)jeoy jo juawneda(q yoeog
3uo Aq paj s|jup Jo 53510132 Auw o) spodal
uo1oe 193¢ 919]dwod syuspioul o) puodsal

0} Ajordes jjeis aaolsduil 0} sas1010X0 pue
S[{Lp 9pIM3lE)s pue ‘[euoidal ‘eae jeuonerado
‘[euonoipsun( da1y) 1sea| v ut aedidnied
:$31)1A1108 SUIMO][0) 3y} anUnUO)) [UIBISNS

A3a1ens asuodsar yuapiout dojaad(q g

MNAOM 40 HdODS

L10T ‘0 dunf — 9§0T ‘1 AInf :NJAL
LV - LIdIHXH|

PT7700-Hd “dHIINNN LOVAINOD
yoeaq 3uo Jo A)) :FWVN HOLIVIINOD

NVEDO0Ud ASNOJSTA ANV SSANAIIVdTId ADNADIHANA
HLTVHH OI'Td(ld 40 INJIALIVJAA — AINNOD SHTADONYV SO'I



MOS TSV yorog duor]

1 Jo ¢ odeq

¢C9t0# dddd

uonenjeay
JUOTIBIUIWNIO]

(Ad parepdwo) Apandy)
aurpwI ],

SAIAIDY

saAnRlqQ

Suisn s)aIN0 BIpPaUW 10§ [0.1)U0D Jowind Ipirosd p

ue ‘sguyjariq ssaad Jonpuod ‘erpawl [BUONIIPSLI

*SUONEBIIUNWIWOD PIJB[AI-JUIPIDUT JBUIPI00D 0) YIomawea) jueridwod SN &

nf J0jtuow 03 AJI[Iqe AINSUY :[B0F) WII-)10YS

OIf [PNUIA B M
pasn ag pinood eyl

[Z1] Atessadau se sjuduoduiod

[eruonippe uippe pue swialsAs pue uawdinba
waund Junooysajgnody ‘(D) 1Aua)
UOIBWLIOJU] JUIO[ [ENUIA © JO sjuduodwiod

wANsAs uolewIoul

wawdinba jo o7 L10T ‘0¢ dungp wWNWIIW Jo 9dURUdUIBW 3NUNUOY)) UleIsng J1iqnd wiof v 10j pasu oY) SuUTWIANA( |
uonenfeAy (Ag papdwo) Apanoy)
Juoneudwundo(g auppuuly, SINIANDY $3AN2(qQ

JuIpRUl ue Jurinp

d1iqnd ay) 03 uoneuriojul IPiroad 03 puuossad uoneuriojul diiqnd A3y sjquiasse pue £ynou 03 L)jiqe SHHAGT 2A0adw] :[eor) wLd | -110Yys

ONINYVM ® NOLLYIWIOANI DI'TdNd AONTDYANT :Anjiqede)

qvyv
yeap 3391dwod
0] au] PaUAWNI0P

[S7¢] sasI01axa/sIuaAD

snotaaid woltj uonadwod vy

ut sjudwaaosdun Junou ‘ue|d udwaaoldur]
pure pyoday uonody 121y ue 233[dwod

0] PaPaaU W) JUIWNIOP *a$1219Xd (QOd)

‘aInseow Buisuadsi jo jutod Suimofjo :ureisng
Joueurioyrad
Sunuaunoop ue[d wawaaoidwy 23 woday (Yvv) suonerado Aousdiowrd
AVY Jo Adop L10T ‘0% aunf poday uondy I9)Y 1QINSEIJA 9OURULIOJIA] yeay orqnd ajenjeAd pue azZI[IqoWwd(

L10T ‘0g dunf — 9107 ‘I AInf NIAL

LV (LI9IHXH

$Y77700-Hd “dHAIINNN LOVILNOD

yoeaq 3uog Jo 531D :FINVN JOLIVIINOD

MAOM 40 HdODS
NVEDOAd ASNOdSHY ANV SSANAII VdHTId ADNADITHNA
HL'IVHH JOI'Tdld 40 INFWLIVAIA - ALNNOD SHTADNY SO1



MOS ISV yorag Fuo]

1 Jo 9 aded

¢C9e0# dddd

suale yleoy
paesouds jo sardo)
‘UoNBUIWASSIP
a3essaw pue

JUDAD JO dwn/aep
Jo uonruawndop

[¢ 1] wonoe 01 o11gnd Suiaowr uo sFuiuien
SUOHEIIUNWIWIOD YSLI WOJJ SUOHEPUIWWO0IAI
3unou ‘o1pqnd ayy 01 papiaoad suae

Yi[eay JO uonRIUBWNIOP UlRuIRW ‘$agessawl
9JRUIWIASSIP O} Pasn $1[INO O} UoNIppe

Ul ‘UoHBUILIASSIP 2Fessauw Jo Aw/ep

3y} pU® JUIAD JO wI/AIep aY) SuUAWNIOP
Aq o1iqnd 2y1 0] uoneUIWASSIp J0j AFessowl
UOHIEDIUNWILLIOD YSLI & 9NssI 0] papasu

awi ay) JudwWNdop ‘9O I8} 10) paInpayos
ST 9SI019X2 Y)[RaY [RIUSWIUOIIAUD UY (UIRISNG

ANALIOE dunnoia

tsadessow 10 “a51019%2 ‘Juapidoul ue y3nodyy d3essow
uoHEIIUNWIWOD UOHEIIUNWIWOD YSII B ANSSI 0) papasu suones1yIou pue
ysut jo AdopH L10T ‘0t dunf | dwi) JO UCHRIUAWNIO(] :DINSBIJA OUBULIOJI] ‘sguiuaem ‘suofe ‘uonewiojul orqnd anssy ¢
uonenjeay (Ag parajduo) Ayandy)
JUOIIBRIUIWINIO(] ELTELITINY SANIANIY $3ANd3(qQ

pue ‘sauijoy ‘sajisqam se yons suriofje(d unueyud Aq uoneuwriojul yjreay dqnd oy dnqnd

“eIpoW [B1D0S
Yy Aq LJ[IqISSAIOE ISEIIDU] :[BO5) ULID ] -)I0YS

9IS 38N 0] palIAUl
Jels dod Jo s jo
Adod {s10ys uaa10s
aded gopn jo AdoD

L10T ‘0¢ sun(

[ vlisers

aod 10} $]001 Sututen awn-ui-snl pue
(uoneoo] qOd 10 12413 "3°9) AOd 241 Inoge
a1qnd ay3 0y uonewsojui apiaoid 0y 1t 3uisn
‘a51019X2 ZuLInp AI1sqam (JOd JO asn 189,
1$31)IA1108 FUIMO[[0] 3y} anUNUO)) uIvIsSng

a3uryoxo uonewLIOUl
pue uonodrIdUI d1[qnd J0J SONUAER YSI|qeIsy "

L10T ‘0g dunf — 9107 ‘1 AInf :NJHAL

L-V ' LIdIHXHA

$77700-Hd dAGINNN LOVIINOD

yoeaq 3uo jo A1) :HINVN JOLIVIINOD

MNHOM 40 4dOIS
INVEDOUd HSNOdSHA ANV SSANAHIAVdHAd ADNTADATANH
HLTVHH OI'Td(ld 40 INHINLAVAAA — ALN1OD SHTADNYV SO'1



¥1jo L oded

MOS dsVe yorag Juo CT9t0# dJddd

JUIPUI Uk FULINP SIDINOSII PUE SPIJU AULIP 0) s1dulted dredyjjedy [euondIpsun( Pim NeUIPICO)) :[B0F) W] -}I0YS

ADANS "TYOIIAAN :Anjiqede)

(€9

‘2°9] Jye1s DOF S Yons ‘siapjoyayeis Al Aoy
1M [JUIp 10 JUapIdUl ue Sulnp uolewIojul
areys 01 (DOFA) 12D suoneradp
Kouagrawy [enui A asn indui dnoa3 ssuodsal
[ROO] pue Y VYV Wodj sjudwarosdut apnjoul

IDOdA

wouy sinojud arnjoid unesado uowwoo

9duos ([ jo Ado) L10T ‘0¢ aunf | 011duios [[BD [#00T yarepnorg aepdn cumwisng B SUIULISIAP 0) uonewojul aguryoxy ‘g
uoyen[eAy] (Aq pasapdwo) £11Andy)
JUOIEIUIWNO(] ulpPuIL], SARIANIY saAnddlqO

SIIPIOY3els JIYI0 YIm pue Aoudde y3feay diqnd 3y uiyiim UOPEULIOJUI IBYS :[BOD) WLIY ] -}I0YS

[1°9] “(NVHVD)
YJOMION LI9[V YI[eaH BluIojI[R)) IO
wAsAS yorag 3uoT My y3nodyl uoneijiyye

128 suae Aue pue
SOLIOJOAIP Yorag

[euoIIRZIURSIO pUE ‘UOIRWLIOJUI JORIUOD IDIAIP
sjdnynw *sajos paudisse Fuipnpour ‘Suidessaw

Suo1 w9y 10 uae yieay orqnd 1oy A1010211p Yieay MO[} uonewLIOjul
NVHVD Jo A&doD L10T ‘0¢ udy | orgnd paseg-9jol a1epdn 01 anunuo)) :uieisng | ol pajerodiosut aq 03 s1opjoyaxels AJjIuapy |
uonenyeAy] (Aq parordwo) Ayandy)
/UOTIBIUIWNIO( dulppuIL], SANIANIY $3ANNIqQO

‘uondIpsin( 3y} UM IFueydXd UOHBULIOJUT Ul PIPNIUI 3] 0} SIIP[OYINe)S AJIUap] :[809) WL ] -}I0YS

ONIRIVHS NOLLVINHOUNI :Anpiqede)

LT0T ‘o€ dunf — 9107 ‘1 AInf :AAAL

L~V ‘LIGIHXA

$22200-Hd “JIIINON LOVILINOD

yoeag 3uorf jo L1 :HINVN JOLIVILNOD

MNAOM 40 4dOIS
NVEDO0Ud ASNOJSHY ANV SSANAIAVdHAd ADNTDATANA
HL'TVHH OI'Td(ld 40 INFINLIAVJAA ~ ALNNOI SHTADNY SO'1



MOS HSVE yorag Fuo

¥1 Jo § afed

CC9t0# dddd

‘s)10mM)au pue sqe[ [euondipsunl yiim Surieys 321031 pue UOHEIIUNWWOD DURYUY :[€05) ULI ] -)I0YS

ONLLSAL AMOLVIOAVT HLTVAH D1'71dNd :Annqede)

[T'11 2SBasIp SNO1Idajul pPaljluapt Jaylo 10

“(SAFN) 2woipuks Atoreaidsay 1seq 9|ppIN
‘sajseaw 10} uonuaAIuIl Joj sue[d Suipieiop

yooqgAed jo Ado) L10Z ‘0¢ aung yooqAe[d uorjuaaidul auo dojaaa(] :pping |  suonuaAIdUI [Ra13NoRULIBYd-UOU SUILLIAR(T °|
uoyeneAs] (Ag pasajdwo) £3andy)
juonejudwndo( utpuu], SANIANPDY saAn(qO
*s313agea)s [0)u0d dinsodxd pue ‘Ainful ‘IseISIP 10§ SAIFINLA)S JUTULINI(] :[€0F) WII ] -)I0YS
SNOLLNAAYALNI TVILLAAD VNN VHA-NON :Anjiqede)
[1°01] wasAs
aIedy)eay oyl SuiajoAaul sanianoe Jutuueld
u1 suon1eod age3ud puw spojyd Futuueid
SAINALIDR (ddH) wradouyd ssaupasedald jendsoy
u1 ssouned uonijeod 10 uonijeod Aue ui aedidned (s3unsow
Jo uonedidied uoni[ro) ABdYIEIH ANo) v oyl
Sunou s)0ys pue s3ueaw JANRIOGR][0)) 1AIUIY) 32IN0SIY
ur-ugis ‘sepuade L10T | J91sesi(q yorag 3uo oYy Suipn[oul ‘suonijgod

unoaw jo Ado)

‘0¢ aung y3noay) SurosuQ

areoyy[eay [rooj ut gedidnue (uieisng

apidul ay) Jo 2dods pue aIneu Ay} SSASSY |

uonenjeAy (Ag pa1dwo) Kyandy)
\-c_uae—_o:-:ocm— QC__QE_,F mo_u_>_~o< mv>_auvmﬁo
LI0T ‘0¢ dunf — 9107 ‘1 AInf :INYAL
L~V LIGIHXA
$77200-Hd *dAIINNN LOVILNOD
yoeaq 3uor] jo 31 :JIVN JOLDVIINOD
MAOM A0 AdODS

NVEDOUd ASNOdSHA ANV SSANAIIVdHAd ADNADIHNA
HLTVHH OI'Td()d 40 INHINLIVJAd — ALNNOD SHTADNYV SO'1



MOS HSVE yorag JuoT

¥1 J0 6 e

CT9¢0# dddd

uonejuaundop

[¢21] suawaimbas
dJels pur [RUONRU S190W Jey) weidoud

UOIJBIJILAD guigeyord pue Surddiys e u1 jouuosiad
Jo AKdoDp L10T ‘0t aunf Ag A101210Q®| JO UOLIRDIJIIAD UIRIUIRIA [UIRISNG JudwaFrurew odwmes w0 7
uonen[eAy (Ag pappdwo)) ANAndy)
/UOEIUIWNIO(] aurpuy], SAINNOY $3ANRIlqQ

[esodsIp pue ‘[eA3113aa “d8e.10)s ‘)d1303a ‘paodsuea) ‘Buissadoad ‘uidesded ‘Guijpuey ‘uonddjjod

‘Spoyjauwi 3ursa) N1 MO[[o) pue
d[dwes 10} S[020)01d MO[J0,] :[BOF) WLII]-)I0YS

‘SjudWwdAIse
pauswndop

pue ueid JOOD

[¢'21 “1°z1] 2anpey wawdinbs pue

‘SSAUI JJels ‘3ullsa) [RONILID JAO0 AR} 0] quT]
YeaH d1[qQngd Auno)) 71 J0/pue ‘qe] Yi[eaH
aqng Ano)) aduel() ayy ‘yuawedag 1w
yorag Suo 2yl Yim sJusWwa3e [ewLojul

1o [ewoy Suipnjoul ‘suonesado jo ANnunuod

ur uonda3s qur] L10T ‘0t 2unf | 10j sj020j01d pue sassadoid juswnso(q :pjing
Sqe| [PUNIUDS lirzt)
3unoruood 10J SIUDAD PUE ‘SISIDIIXD ‘SANANDR Avp-01-ABp
sainpasold uanum WIOJJ PAUIBI| SUOSSI| uo paseq jodolold depdn
Jo Adoo s30] $1010a11(] qe] AQ JUIPIDUL UR JO JUIA AY) W
10000 Jo Adod saLojeIoqe] [2unuas Sunor)uod 10j sainpasosd
$ydomiau Kiojeioqe| JUAWINJOP ‘SyIomiau K10jeloqe| parjuapl pue
pue uonoipsunf sqe| [euondIpsun{ Yitm uordrIdUL JUWNI0P
ut sqe[ Jo 1817 L10T ‘0t aunf :S21IAIOR SUIMO[[O] 2Y) 2NUNUOD) (UIRISNS sanianoe Aloeloqe] adeuey |
uoyen[eAy (Ag papdwo) £31AndYy)
JUOTIBIUIWINIO(] aujpauuL], SaNIANDY saAndalqQ
L10T ‘0¢ dunf — 9107 ‘I AInf :NAHAL
LV (LIdIHXH|
P77700-Hd “AHIINNON LOVIALNOD
yoeag duog Jo 1) :HINVN JOLIVILNOD
MNHOM 10 OIS

IAVIDOUd ASNOdSHA ANV SSANAHAVAHAd AINADAANA
HL'TVHH OI'Td(ld 40 INHINLAVdAA — ALNNOD SHTAODNYV SO'1



MOS HSV4 yorag Fuo]

vl Jo o[ o8ed

C29L0# dddd

2dO/ees

ay) ‘A3ojotwapida
‘Klomeioqe] usamiaq
SUONIEIIUNWWOD
pajuawndop
‘spJodal
JduruAUIRW JO
Adoo (30| uawioads

[v'TI

‘o711 1s13o0[o1wapida [[ro-uo pue urLOIRIOqR|
[[20-UO DD/AIIS U2dM1aq uoedIjIou
91091dwod 01 w1} JUSWNJOP JUIPIdUL

ue u1 9s13ojorwaptda [[2o-UO puk ‘urLIORIOqE|
[[20-UO ‘DD PUE BIWIOJI[RD) JO RIS UIMII]
SUONIEDIJIIOU {[R JUSWNOOP ‘SIUAWNIISUL

pur Juawdinba 10} sjuswavide 301AI0s pur
$10BAJUOD UIRJUIRW {}JRIS $IDIAIRS Alojeioqe ]
Aq pamaiaal pue paja[dwod suodas

pue ‘s3insa1 3u1lsa) ‘s3oj uawiroads Suisn
suawioads jo uoneaiuapi Joj woddns pue
UOHRIUBWINOOP AIOJRIOQR] JURAD[AI UIRUIRW

patiajaa Jo Adop L10T ‘0t dung :$91MALIOR FUIMO]]0J 3Y] 2NUNUOD) [uIeIsng

[£°T1 *T°T1] suoyye a3ns ul

181Ss® 0) A1ojeaoqe] yijeay aipqnd sayjouw pue

K1oeIoge] YeaH 2119nd SHHA 2Y) u2amiaq

SNO [euonippe ppe Suawoaninbar aye)s

pue [euoneu s12aw Jey) weidold Suideyoed

pue uiddiys e u1 jpuuosiad A1oeioqe]

JO Uo1EDLILIAD ulRjuIew (sJuawaAoidun

SNOWN 30 10 pauled| suossa| 3unou ‘sagudqeyd

Adod ‘suonedijiuad aidynw yum Jeak € 201m1 (OQD pue

jo satdoo (HISM) 2uaiSKH A101r10QET 9IRS UISUOISIAL
‘synsas Aouaoyoad | /£ 10g ‘0¢ 2unf Aq paadjdwod Aq panssi) 1591 Aouaidiyjord wisLioLdo1q Anoeded 93ins
19 Jo AdoD | :is1s91 Aouaroyyoud enuue-1g Jendas ut agedionued o1 anunuo)) ureIsng pueE 2unNNoJ 10j sisA[eue pue 3unsd) JONPUO)) ¢

MNAOM 40 4dOIS

LI0T ‘0€ dunf — 9107 ‘1 AInf :NIAL
LV - LIdIHXH
$72700-Hd *dIIINNN LOVILNOD

yoeag Suoy Jo A1) :HWVN JOLDVIINOD

NVIDOUd ASNOJISHA ANV SSANAAAVdAAd ADNADTHINA
HLTVHH JOI'Td1d 40 INHIW.LIVAIA — ALNNOD SHTADNY SO'1



MOS SV g yorog Juo]

¥1 Jo 11 3ded

¢C9e0# Jddd

uoneneAs] (Ag parpdwo) 5andy)
juonegudumdoe(q QuIpPWIL], SaNIANDY $3ANIIqQO
*ejep pajepI-yj[edy diqnd jo Juswddeuew pue ‘uonelaadidui ‘sisi[eue ‘uondIdod Yy aroadury :[eos) W -310YS
NOLLVOLLSAANI DIDOTOINAAIdA ANV AINVTIIIANNS HLTVAH D1'7dNd :Anpqede)
[S°TI ‘p'T 1] uawadIofud
ME[ [200] pue ‘[ ‘S1s13ojotwapida
‘swiedy yoddns [1a10 ‘s1opuodsal
1811 ‘S191udD [03u0d uostod Juipnioul
‘slapjoyayels A3y yum eyep Suueys 10j
ueyd ssa001d apnjoul 0} ur[d asuodsay Aouagiawyg
paepdn jo AdoD L10T ‘0¢ aun( qe YeaH 21qnd ayi ajepdn :pjing suonegnsaaul Yieay ds1gnd poddng
uoneneA;] (Aq pasapdwo) Aanody)
JUOIIRIUWINIO( UL, SaNIANIY s2A3[qQ

Juapul yyreay dnpqnd e jo uiduio pue Isned Iy JUIULIANIP 0} suonednsaaul yyeay dnqnd 11oddns 03 LjiIqe IseadU] :[€0D) UL -}I0YS

ueld Ayoedes o8ins
qe| pauawnNo(]

L10T "0g dun(

[£Z1] s92Inosal

Jayjo pue ue[d JOOD Juisn aanuwod NIHd
AQ pamaiaal pur J030211(] qe] Aq padofaaap
3q 01 ‘DD Aq pado[aAap [apowi uo paseq
Anouedeo a3uns Joj ssaooad Juswndo( :pjing

MAOM J0 AdODS

L10T ‘0g dunf — 9107 ‘1 Anf :WAAL

LV - LIdIHXH

$77200-Hd *dAIINNN LOVILNOD
yaeag 3uog jo AN :HIWVN HOLDVILNOD

NVEDOUd ASNOJSHY ANV SSANAIAVdTAd ADNTDIHNA
HLTVHH OI'1d1d 40 INJFNLIAVdAd — ALNNOD SHTADNYV SO'T



MOS TSV yorog duor]

vl Jo z1 98ed

C09e0# dddd

“JUaIpIdUI Uk JI)Je pue ‘Gulinp ‘o) Jotid uonewIojul
SIY} 3JBIUNWLIOD 0) PIPIU SPOYIIUI AY) pue s1dpuodsad 0] SYSLI YI[EIY [BIOIABYI(/[EJUIW PUE [EIIPIW AJIIUIP] :[BOF) WLII ] -)I0YS

HLTVAH % ALIAVS YAANOJSHY :Aniqede)

‘sguiuren
[euonippe jo is1|
‘SIUDLUSSISSE JJris
L¥THd jo Adoo
‘soyepdn pue maiaal
JO uonruAWNO0P
$9MIS payIomiau

uo sae|dwoy

L10T ‘0g dunf

[T°¢1] stoquaw LYHHd Jo

S[[1Ys Loddns pinom jey) s3uiuiesy [ruollppe
AJnuapt pue sa10udddwo)) ¢- a1 ], wnwiuiw
1oj jyels (wea ], asuodsay A3ojonuopidg
Y[BSH 21qnd) LYAHd MaU SSISS Ipajedipul
se ajepdn pue sae[dwo) 3unsixa maradl
“yJomiau paseys © uo suodas uonednsaaul

J10j sajejdwa) ay) 2[qissador ayew

suonrgSoAUL

JO uonEIIAWNIO(] SANIAIIOR SUIMO][0) SY) aNUIIUOD) :UIBISNS [eo13ojotwapida pue yieay d1gnd 1onpuo) 'g
uonenjeAy (Ag paadwo) £31ANdY)
JuoneIudwWNIo( aulpul, SMNIANDY saAndafqQ

‘sqauyied [euondipsun( yJim suonessaAul Jo UOHBUIPIO0D YY) Pue SJUIPIdUL 10 SIEIIY)
dpew-ueul 10 [eanjeu 0) Isuodsas ui dansodxa 1o ‘Aanfur ‘dseasip jo suonednsasul 3unitoddns sjoo) dueyud pue doppAaa( |80 WL [ -110YS

1020101d asuodsay
1dg jo Adod
‘sanssi uonedijijou
1opiaoad
Bunuswnoop

10} ssa00ad
uanum jo Ado)H

L10T ‘0g dunf

[T¢l“1'gl ‘¢'9] uonrwiojul

yivay [euossad 3unoajoid 10y sassooold yum
1020101 dsuodsay Adusdiowy 1dg ay) aepdn
pue maI1Al ‘Juswaaotdun jo spoylaw gyqissod
3unou ‘sainpasoid uonedIIoU INOGE MOUY

10 MO[[0} J0U PIp s1ap1a0id udym suapIoul
Sunuowmoop 10} ssad01d dojaad(g :pjing

uondAp
pue doue[iaalns Yyeay drignd 1npuo) *|

MAOM 40 AdODS

L10T ‘0¢ dunf — 9107 ‘I AInf :NJAL
LV :LIdIHXH
P77700-Hd “dHIINNON LOVIAILNOD

yoeag 3uog jo 1) :HIVN JOLIVILNOD

INVIDO0Ad ASNOJSHA ANV SSANAHA VdIAd ADNTDIHANA
HLTVAH OI'Td(1d 40 INHIALIVJId — AINNOI SATAONY SO'1



MOS ASV e yoeog Fuo]

¥1 Jo ¢] ddey

C29t0# Jddd

uoyeneAy] (Ag pajdwo) Anandy)
JUONRIUIWNIO(] auruuL], SINIANOY SaANNR(qO
*3jess asuodsaa derrdoadde 03 Surure) d1j10ads-ysiL1 0] SSADIE IPIAGI] :[BOF) WLII],-1I0YS
[T'¥1] ddd Jo asn sapnjout 1ey)
JSIDIAXQY[|UIP ([P J0 1591 91ajdwod ‘sue[d 1ayi10 Jo K19
JO uoneuawWnNdop 2 YI|RaH Jo/puk Y[R [RIUSWUOIIAUY UL
tsuerd pajepdn SUOLIZPUSWIWLODA HJd JUWNIOP MIIAI JJE
£9yord uolrIIpaW papuawiwiodas se gdd [euonippe aseyoind
pue A1oluaaur 1g yord (Fdd) wowdinbyg 2an03101 [RUOSIAG
JO uonrRuAWNd0(] L10T ‘0t 2unf AIOJUQAUL pUBR MIIAI 0] dnUNUO)) :utelsng | spaau 2a1n09301d Jruosiad pue K1ajes Ajnuap] ‘g
uonenyeAy] (Ag pawidwo) Anandy)
JuoneIuIWNIo( aurpwL, SaINIAIY saANNRI(qO

*sa1apuodsaa 3s11j Jo Yy[eay Y 333)0ad 0) SwI}I J3Y)0 pue ‘sadIAIdS J10ddns
Y3[B3Y [BI0IARYIQ/[EIUIW ‘SIINSEIULIANUNOD [edipauwl Yyuawdinba 3A109304d [euosiad £1essadou NQLIISIP pUE UIR)qQ) :[805) WII] -1I0YS

[1°¥1] s9jod [enuatod 21n29xa 01 paau [[Im
stapuodsai yijeay otjqnd eyl WISIURYOIW J9Y)0
pue ‘suonoe aanoynoid Juswdinbo danodaoid
3uiAnuapt *sysu patynuapt suondtpsunt

ay) 01 paye[al sauifiqisuodsai pue s9]0d

yieay oriqnd apnjoui 0y ueld A19jeS % YyieoH

ueyd SHHA4T 10/pue ueld asuodsay Aouddiawyg
paepdn jo Ado) L10T ‘0¢ dunf Yi[eoH [eiuswuodiaug ayy Aepdn pjing SYSM Yijeay pue A1ajes Jopuodsar Ajnuapy '
uoneneAy] (Ag parspduo) K)AndYy)
JUOIIRIUIWINIO(] ufpPuIL, SaNIAIY saAnlqQO
LI0T ‘0€ dunf — 9107 ‘I AIn[ :NIAL
LV LIdIHXH|
$77200-Hd *JHINNN LOVILNOD
yoeag 3uo Jo A1) :JIVN JOLIVIINOD
MAOM 40 AdOIS

NVEDOUd ASNOISHA ANV SSANAHAVdHAd ADNHOIAANH
HLTVHH JOI'TdNd 40 INFW.LIVJAA — ALNNOD SHTAONYV SO'T



MOS dSVe yorog Fuor

¥1 Jo p[ o8eq

C09t0# dddd

s[euAeWw
3uluien ‘s1a9ys

“s1opuodsal sy
yieay o1pqnd 03 $ySLI Yi[eay [rIuaul/[RIOIARYaq

ul-ugdis ‘epuady L10T ‘Ot aunf uo JuIuIRs) U0 ISEI I8 Iplaold pling

(€1 “1'¥1] samanoe

aanmwwo)) A1ajus 10j sas1osaxa pure utuueld

saLeWIWNS SpIRZRH-[|V JO 95N d3RIN0JUD {dRIWO))

3undow pue Ayojes SHHAI T 23 uo Jjvis INHHJ

sepuage aanumo) Aq uoneddiued snunuos oeudoidde se

Kjeg jo saidoo 1snlpe pue paysay 11j 2q o) parsanbai [duuosiad

‘UONRIUWNI0P JO1S1] MAIAAI $2011JO A19JuS A1) 2yl ylim

Suruien UONBIOQR[OD Ul (JJRIS YI[BaY [BIUSWIUOIIAUD

Jo sa1dod (parsdy ‘3ye1s A3ojowwuapida ‘sasinu yijeay d1jqnd

2okojdwa yora '8:9) a1eoporuood uaned aaey oym jjels pue

10} 109ys 3unsa, JJels uonegnsaaul aseasip 10j stojeaidsal SN
1 aAnenend) 10} unsa) 1y jenuue pue Sutuieny Kloyendsal Sutuien yijeay pue A1ajes o1j10ads
pausdis jo saido) L10T ‘0¢ aung Jo uonddwod aInsud 0} SNUNUOY) :uIvlsng -ysu aeiioe) 01 stouued Yim BUIPIOO)) ¢

MNAOM 40 HdOIS

L10Z ‘0¢ dunf — 9107 ‘I AInf ‘AL
L~V :LIGIHXA
$72200-Hd “HAGINNN LOVIAILNOD

yoeag 3uog jo A1) :HIAVN JOLIVILNOD

IVIDOUd ASNOdSHY ANV SSANAHAVdHId ADNTDITWH

HLTVHH JOI'Td(d 40 INHINLAVdAA — ALNNOD SHTADNYV SO’



CONTRACTOR / VENDOR NAME : City of Long Beach
CONTRACT / PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE: A-7

BUDGET PERIOD: July 1, 2016 - June 30, 2017

FUNDING SOURCE: CDC 16/17 Base Grant

BUDGET SUMMARY
BUDGET CATEGORY AMOUNT
Salaries $ 396,742
Employee Benefits $ 205,790
Travel $ 7,373
Equipment $ -
Supplies $ 13,372
Consultant/Contractual $ -
Other $ 35,040
Indirect Costs* 60,253
TOTAL $ 718,570

*To request funds for indirect costs, agency must have one of the following:
Federal Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreement (NICRA)
Auditor Certified Indirect Cost Rate

Indirect Cost is limited to 15% of total Salaries and Employee Benefits.



g Jo [ a8ed

dddd

JuapIdUl JO asned Jo
ua3e paynuap!t 10}
yooqArd jo Ado)

910T "I ¢ $2quada(]

[1°8] Quowmodop sompqede) JaHd 2 Jo [ L
o3ed uo paouala)al se *3)9 ‘(JNDJN) S2INSBIN

I31uno)) [BAIPIA 0] [enualod ‘quapioul

JO K1L19A3S “Juapioul 9y) Jo asned 1o juode
‘pardajje opdoad jo uonedo] pue roquunu ‘3-9)
Id ‘1 uonouny ‘Jursuadsi(] saInseAWINIUNOY)
[22IP3N 1§ ANjiqede)) Jopun pajsi| s)UAWI
sapnjout Jey) Juapoul [enudlod oyioads

© 0) asuodsal 10 yoogArd v dojaaa( :piing

satgajens Suisuadsip
2INSTAULIDIUNOD [BOIpaW dJeniul pue AJNuapy *|

uonenjesy
JuoneuIWNdog

(A parrdwo) L)anoy)
aurpurf,

SAPAIPDY

$3AN2(q0

ayy ut SursuadsIp INSEIULIIUNOD [EIIPIU 10J SANBI[IqIsuUcdsal pue sa[od £JRuap!t 0} sidujted )M NeuIpIood pue AJIoN :[e0S) wLd ] J0Ys

*s3)1s Suisuadsip Kjpuapi pue uondipsran(

ONISNADSIA HANSYANWIALNNOD TYIIAAN :Apiqede)

JAIJENIU] SSAUIPBIY SINI))

L10Z ‘0€ dunf - 9102 ‘I AInf :NJAL
L-d *LIGIHXA
p22200-Hd :dIIINON LOVIALNOD

$301A19G UBWINY] put Y)[ed[ Jo Jusun.aeda( yoeag 3uo Jo A1) VN JOLIVELNOD

MAYOM 40 AdOOS

AVADOUAd ASNOISHY ANV SSANAHAVdAAd ADNTOTHNH
HLTVHH JOI'Td(1d 40 INHINLIVJIHA - ALN1OD SHTIDNYV SO1



g Jo 7 adey

d4ddH

SO010AUI
pur suodas Ajyuow
JO uoissiugng

puowr 3urpodal jo pus 1s)e
sAep (¢ utyim ‘Kjyuon

[1°8] wodar [eiouvuly

$,DVT 10) pasn 9q 01 D] 01 SIDI0AUL
Ayruow jo uoisstuugns ‘spodar ssaigod
[enuue pue Jeak-piu s )y ul papnjout

2q 0} saInseaw ddurwIolIad pue syJeWYOUSq

VdHVd uo sajepdn Suipn[out ‘Ov ]
01 uruodal Ajyiuow Jo uoissiugng :umesng

sauljpeop Suipodaa
pure uonedidde JgHd |Ie 01 ddudIaype

parensuowa(] Hewyoudy (VdHVI)
10y ssaupasedald SpIeZeH-[|V Pu® dlwapued

samnuiw UnAdN

L10T "0g dunf

[1°8] seaniwwio)) AI10SIApY

Yool 2eis pue v ay) pue dnoid
asuodsay] Aouddiowy pur as1210X YeaH
a1|qnd [ruolZay uloyinog ay3 Surpnjoul
‘Kouagsowa ue Juunp asuodsal yijeay

a1ignd uo posnooy satpoq Jutuueyd [ruoiZal
ut uonedionied anunuod tsaniiqisuodsal
pue s3]0l mataal pue suejd NDIN

MIIA 01 (I9NTWWOD) AIOSIAPY Ydepolg
yorvag Suog 2yl ‘A[eorjioads) Juaploul
Kouagiowa 1o yieay o1ignd e Suuinp puodsal
pinom oym saanreiuasaidar jo dnoa3 Juruued
Areuridiosipninuw dojaaap o) snunuo)) :pjing

L10Z ‘0¢ dunf — 9107 ‘T AInf :NAAL
L4 - LIdIHXY

$77700-Hd HAIINNN LOVILNOD

SIJIAIIS UBWINY puk Yj[edy jo judunaeda( yoeag 3uory jo £31) VN JOLIVIILNOD

MNAOM J0 AdOOIS

NVIADOUd ISNOdSHA ANV SSANAHAVdHAd ADNTOAANWH
HL'TVAH OI'19Nd 40 INHALIVJAId - ALNNOD SHTAONV SO'1



% JO ¢ 98ed

dddHd

uonedionued

[¢'8] suejd pur sassaooud yuownoop

SHHA491 aA0.dul 0] SUOHEPUSUILIOIII/PIUIRI| SUOSSI|

JO uoneuaWNOOp asn pue szouled (YSA) w1y [Ronsnels
$ooudpuodsanod ueyjodonap Aq paruswdjduwit $as1019%2
Jo Adop L10Z ‘0¢ aunf | Od Aue w aediomued o} anunuo)) :uieisng

‘sue|d judawaaosdw]
pue suodoy

uonoy 12y ‘ueyd
paepdn jo Ado)

L10T "0g dung

"SASIDIIXD

1o/pue Sjudploul woldy suejd Juswaroiduy 2
$110day Uo11OY J19)JV WOIJ SUOTIEPUSILLIODDI
uo paseq ue[d vZUIN[jul onudpued

ay) Jo/pur *aping suonesadQ piatd A0d Y

‘ueld sixejAydouy ssejp ay) aepdp) tueisng

ueld dod [¢'8] d1NSD Yum ued (AOd)
paso|) Jo Ado) L107 ‘0¢ aung | Sursuadsi(] jo 1utod paso[d v dojaas( :pjing santepow Juisuddsip AwADY ¢
uonenjeas (Ag pajojdwo) Anandy)
JuoneRwNdo( aulppuJ, SINIANDY $3AnalqQ

-31nsodxd 10 Juade paynuaIpl 10 padIdsns IY) J0) SUOHIEPUIWUIOIII
pue saurpapingd yjjeay anpqnd Suimojjoy uonendod ja31e) 3y} Ul S[ENPIAIPUI 0] SIINSEIULIIIUNOGD [BIIPIW IPIAOL] :[€0) UL ], JI0YS

sjuawoaI3e
uanum jo Adoo

[z'8] 2yoed jo asn paaoidde

Surquosap suonesoj A11ov) Yijeay-uou

ul palols WO Aue 1oy suonjeziuedio sauned
Yim sjudwsasde ud)um aoed ojur ind ‘sueyd
3unsixa 0} sayoed WD JO 28rI0)s/AI01UaA UL

‘jo20101d jo Ado) L10Z ‘0¢ aung [e00] J0j j020j04d uanLIM ppYy pling S2INSBIULIDUNOD) [BIIPIIN] FAI10Y '
sIasn pue [DOFA “[IHIp JO 981213X9
ySnouy} paieys ue Juunp sajs qOd pue ‘D0d 2y) ‘siouned
uonEIUdUINIOP A1) Suowe uoneuLiojut areys 01 (DOH 9OM
Jo Ado) 9107 ‘1¢ 12quiada(] | 01 Jejiwuls) wAsAs [DOTA Y1 $5900Y :pling

L10T ‘o€ dunf - 9107 ‘I AN :INYAL
L4 :LIdIHXA

$7200-Hd “dHIINNN LOVILNOD

$3D[AIIS UBWINY pue Y[eaY Jo yudwireda( yeag Suo Jo A1) :FWVN JOLIVILNOD

MIOM A0 AdODS

NVEDOUd ASNOISHA ANV SSANAHIAVdHAd ADNADHAANHA
HLTVHAH OI'Td(ld 40 INHINLAVJAd — ALNNOD SHTAONYV SO'1



R JoO  adeyd

dddd

*$3s$3304d uonNqLISIp pue JudWRSEURW [JLIdJEW [BIIPIW U0 LJUNO)) SIRIUY SO’[ YIIM IJBUIPI0O)) :[BOL) W], }I0YS

uonengeay
JUONBIUIWNIO(]

(Ag parprdwo) Kanody)

augppu,

SaBNOY

saAn»lqO

NOLLNFIRLLSIA %2 INHTWADVNVIA TAINALVIA TVOIAAN :Ajiqede)

Suuien) Sunuodal
parojdwiod oany
oym Jjeis Jo st

‘300ys u1 ugis 1o 30|
Suturen jo Adop

L10T ‘0g dunf

[¢'g]urd

Suruien o3 Suuren Juissadde uo uolERLIojUL
pPe {SUAVA) WalsAS Suntoday

SJUDAT] OSIAAPY OUIIDRA S YONs WIASAS
Suipodas v jo asn uipnjout ‘sassasold
Sunaodai 1uoaAd as1oape 10 ssa001d uo
Suruiesy 219]dwod oym Jjeis Yovl ], tuielsng

S1UAAD as19Ape Woday ¢

DOA AOd Jo Ado)

L10T ‘0g dunf

[¥°8] "uonreioqe}jod JUaWIIOJUD

me| pur [puuostad 3uidpeq se yons
‘saunseawr Ayunoas Ajepow Juisuadsip uo
UOTEULIoJUI PUE PasuadsIp $2INSEaULIdIUNOD
Jeatpaw ojqissod ayy Fuiyoyew

$199Ys uonRWLIOjUl ppe 0) (D) IpInn
suonesadQ platd qOd 2epdn :ueisng

uone[ndod poyyiyuopt
0] saInseawLIAUNOD [eoIpaw asuddsi(q ¢

L10T ‘0€ dunf — 9107 ‘1 AInf NYAL
L-4d - LIdIHXH

$27200-Hd ATIINNN LOVILNOD

S3D1AI9§ UBWINE PUE YEdY] Jo Judwieda( Yyaeag 3uoy Jo A1) :HIAVN YOLOVILNOD

MAOM 40 AdOIS

AVADO0Ud ASNOdSHY ANV SSANAHAVdHAd ADNADATNH
HLTVHH OI'TdNd A0 INFINLIVAAA — ALNNOD SHTIDNYV SO'T



g Jo ¢ adeg

dddH

‘qny SuIA1001 JO
asn apn[oul 01 ‘uelq
uoneuodsuel], SNS

pawepdn jo Ado)

L10T "€ YoImN

[9°6-1"615A0d

yoeag Suor] 1v UOHINQLISIP JOJ pade)s

3q ued §SY 2Y) WOIj [SLIdIRW JI3YM Yorag
3uo~ ut (91s 3ulA19033 [eNUD) gny SulAIDA1
JO asn uo A3a1eJls uanm apnjoul Huawpeda(]
201j04 yorag Fuo yim uoneloqe|jod

ut uvq uvoneuodsuel], SNS awepdn :uwisng

sonuIw
pue sepuage
Sunoow (x1puaddy

ueld SNS pajepdn
Jo Adoo ‘speudew

% puady YO

L10T ‘0¢ dunyg

[9°6-1°6] stoured

[euonoipsun( £q uonedidnied uideinooud
‘S[IUp asnoyasem SNS pue s3unoaw
uoneI3aju] Mu 2 Yi[eay d1qnd /uoi}osiosd
3510, Aluno)) vy ut syedidiped tspiepuwys
Suisuadsip pue uonNgUISIP INSLIULINUNOD
[ROIpaU PAYSIqRISa Yiim dourl[dwod aInsud
01 ue|d (SN'S) (a[1do01g [euoneN 2139ENS)
DV Y1 01 xipuaddy yovoag JuoT aepdn
0] Aluno)) s9[a3uy SO Yim JeIoqR|[0D
$SIIANOR uonINqQLISIpAAUSWdFTURW

[oLIgIRW Ul SOdURAPE/SIUdWAACIdUIL

Junou sIA 9IS (YYO) Hoday

ssauipeay [euoneladQ voo ui dedionied
I$211ANOR SUIMO][0] Y} SNUNUO)) (UIRISNS

uonnNqUISIp pue juowddeurw
[SLI)BW [BDIPAW JBAIIOR PUR 101 °|

L10Z ‘o€ dun( - 9107 ‘1 AN[ :NAAL
L4 LI9IHXY

$72200-Hd “HHHINNON LOVIILNOD

SAJIAIAG uBUINY pue f[eay jo Judunuaedaq yoeag 3uo] jJo A1) :HWVN JOLIVIILNOD

MHOM 10 HdOIDS

NVEDO0UAd ASNOISHY ANV SSANAHIAVdHAd ADNHDITHNHA
HLTVAH OI'Tdd 40 INHINLIVJAd ~ ALNN1OD SHTAODNYV SO'1



8 J0 9 98ed

dddd
IR ANNY
*Kousrouwro ue Juunp wouwneda(] YyieoHy
ayy woddns 03 Apeas souned aaneioge[[0d
PALJIUDPI SUO JSEI] IR YIIM JUdWIITR
1O $10N9] Yrdp (DY) d10D) aA1959Y [ROIPON
yorag 3uoT 2yl 01 UOHIPPE UL SIGANUN|OA
pa1pduios JO uoneuIpsood 10y (sdnoid 1o01unjoAa
JuawoAIge Jo SIM9| Paseq-A1UNWWOD 1O ‘SIASESI(] Ul JANIY
paugis 1o pajreip suoneziuedi() AIRUN[oA ‘suoneziuegdio
Aue jo sardoo paseq yiiej ‘Suoinsul dIWapeor
SH0JJ3 yoranno ‘suoneziuedlio [eorpaw [euoissajold se yons)
JO uonrEuaWINdO(] L1027 ‘1¢ aunf Ag ssauned enuarod jo sty v dojaaa(q :pring $I99JUNJOA JBUIPIOO]) *|
uonenjeay] (Ag papidwo) 5IAndY)
JuonejudmINdO( durpwL |, SANIANPDY s2AnRIqQ
*JUIPIDUL UE JULINp J[GE[IEAE S13)UNjoA Jo [ood o) puedxad 0) suoneZIUESIO0 JIIUN[OA [EUOLSII 10 [BIO] YIIM IJRIOQE[[0)) :[B0Y) WII], }I0YS
LINIWAOVNVIA YTALNNTOA Ayiiqede)

L10T ‘0¢ dunf — 9107 ‘1 AInf NYAL

L-4 LIdIHXH

PTTT00-Hd *HAGINON LOVIILNOD

S9JIAIIS UBWINY PUE Yj[eaf] Jo judwiteda( yoeaq uo Jo A1) :HIAVN JOLOVIINOD

MAOM 40 4dOIS
IAVADOUd ASNOJSHA ANV SSANATIVdHAd ADNHADAHAWH
HLTVAH OI'Td1d A0 INHNLIAVJAd — ALNNOD SHTADNY SO'1



g Jo £ 28

dddd

uoneneay (Ag parejdwo) A11an0vy)
JuoneuIWNIO( UIPUIL, SANIAIY saAnRlqQ
SIUIPIDUI PUE ‘SASIIIXD ‘STUIUIET) UT SINUNJOA IS APANIIY]] :[e0N) W], JI0YS
TRYEdl
‘suepd pue Sunuweadord DY dA01dwii 0)
Jopio ur s3unoaw dduri[[y DY pur ssuiuien
s[eLIaIRW I2Ysaljal pue sasId1axa Waskg AH( ul pue

padojoadp ‘sepudde
Sulueny/BunooN

L10T "0g dunf

SANTIOQR[[0D (AHQ) 199UNJOA 21edy)[RoH
19ses1(] Aluno) v oy ut Aedidiued tuiwisng

NIVIL DdIN uo
s3utureyy pajojdwiod
JO uonEudWNIOP
L191s504 Ioquuaul
DU dNsqom

pue aInyooiq

N ‘suoneuasard
pue s199ys

ut ugdis 3uiures)
‘SULIOJ JUdWI[[OIUD
‘swioj uonedijddy

sSuuien 1o/pue
suoneualio Appaueng)

[1°6T 971 ‘17 1] waisAg wowaSeue |y Sutuiea]
NIVIL DM 241 uo a[qerear s3uruied)

Jayjo pue ‘A3ojonuapida ‘sixejAydosd

SSRW ‘SN S® yons sordoy uo s3uiured)

pue suo1ssas uoneuaLio Jengas ydnoayy

DA Yyaeag 3uo] ayp Jo sanianoe Sulured)
anunuod {(s1apiaoad yyjeay [pudw z 1seo)

Je Uiim) SI0quIdW [euonippe -z | 3uippe

JO 1203 B yim waisAs (AH) 1o91UunjoA
QIROYI[EOH JOISESI(] VO 9yl pur AnsiSal (JHA
MV SH) s[ruoIssajold YieaH JoaunjoA Jo
UOIIBIISIZIY 2JURAPY J0] WAISAS Aduadioury
aY) Ul WIdY] IMNSIZAI PUE SJUIAD JB YORIIINO puk
‘21nyd01q ‘9)sqam DA Yl ulsn s1oquidw
DA MIU JO JUSWNIRIDAT INUNUOY) (UIBISNG

LT0T ‘0¢ dunf - 9107 ‘I AInf JNJAL
L4 LIdIHXA
$72200-Hd “AAIINNIN LOVILINOD

S3IAI3G UBWINE pue Y)[edY jo judundeda yorag 3uo jo A1) :HIWVN HO.LIDVILNOD

MAOM 40 ddOIS

AVADOUd ASNOISHY ANV SSUNAHAVdHAd ADNTDYTAWH
HLTVHH OI'Td(1d 40 INFINLAVJId — ALNNOD SHTAOIONYV SO'1



g Jo 8 a8ed

diddd

"$30IN0SAT JIAJUN|OA
pue s3uiuien i1
ALIOR YUM DJISgom
JO $10US U9IOS

910 "I ¢ 19quade(

[£°61] "ansgom (Od s Juourieda(
3Y) UO SIDJIUN[OA O} I[QR[IRAR $IDINOSI
Joyjo pue Sutuieny awn-ut-3snf aepdn) cureysng

"$1921UN[OA
snoauvjuods

10j sainpasoud
uanlm Jo Adod
‘sepuade U

L10T ‘0g dung

[£7¢1] sassao0ad Sutuued

19y10 Jo sanianoe Sutuueld uonRUIPIOOD
1o9unjoa s A1) ay3 ygnoay) padojoasp
s21npadoxd pue SUOIEPUSWILIOII UO PAseq
sue[d Sunsixa ol $199)UNjoA snodurjuods
yim Sunyiom 1oj ssad01d aeiodioou] tpjing

$199)UNJOA YoedsIp pue ‘2|quuasse ‘9ziurvdi() ‘7

LYOT ‘0¢ dunf — 9107 ‘I AInf ANYAL
L4 - LIdIHXH
$77200-Hd *HHIINNAN LOVALNOD

SIDIAIIS UBRWINg] pue Yj[edf jo judunaeda(g yaeag 3uorg jo L31) :JINVN JOLIVIINOD

MYOM 10 IdOIS

INVIDOUd ASNOISHA ANV SSANATIVAHAd ADNTDATNH
HLTVAH J1I'TdNd 40 INTHALAVJAd - ALNOD SHTIDNY SO'T



CONTRACTOR / VENDOR NAME : City of Long Beach
CONTRACT / PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE: B-7

BUDGET PERIOD: July 1, 2016 - June 30, 2017

FUNDING SOURCE: CDC 16/17 CRI Grant

BUDGET SUMMARY
BUDGET CATEGORY AMOUNT
Salaries $ 70,024
Employee Benefits $ 36,321
Travel $ 2,166
Equipment $ -
Supplies $ 1,696
Consultant/Contractual $ -
Other $ 240
Indirect Costs” 10,635
TOTAL $ 121,082

*To request funds for indirect costs, agency must have one of the following:

Federal Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreement (NICRA)
Auditor Certified Indirect Cost Rate

Indirect Cost is limited to 15% of total Salaries and Employee Benefits.




€ Jo | abed

C09e0# dddd

"s1aployaxels Ao o)
uonejuasaid jo Adoo {siapjoysxels
AQ mainal Jo uoielUSWNIOP

(Irounog Ayg “b'9)

siaployayels AllD oy ueld Jussaud ‘salouabe
Jauped pue ‘eapiwwo)) Juswabeuey
AousbBiaw3g yjesaH oHgnd ‘18010

8y} 10} pasu e st aiay| "‘qQAJ O} pasodxa
uasq aaey Aew oym sjenplalpul Buibeuew

1oy ueyd oly128ds ou S| 818y} ‘sjenpialpul
pasodxa Huuojuow uo uonewliojul

|esauab saquUosap uk|d sunueJeN) B UOIE|0S|

Buipnjour ueld A3 Jo Adog °L GL/LE/2k | yiesH Ag mainal yum ueld gA3 dojeaeq 'L sjuswyeds YiesH ay} s|iym wa|qoid
uonebiisau) [ealbojojwapidy pue asuejjiaaIng YiesH dliqnd :Anjiqede)
"SI19P|OYDNE]LS J8YJ0 pue salj|jioe)
a1ed yjeay Jaylo ‘sjendsoy ‘uswabeuepy
Jaisesiq ‘Juswadiojug meT ‘all4
‘yyesH apnjoui 0} dnoin “Jewlo} dojs|qe)
"SJUBWINDOP 3WOIN0 B BIA SHOJJo asuodsal juswnoop pue ‘gsuodsal Bj0oq3 Ue uj paAjoAul sisuped
pue s}@ays aouepuslie ‘sjelajew ssnosip 0} dnoib aaieioqe}|o2 Bjoq yoeaq yoeag Buo ||e jo sanjigisuodsal pue 8|0l
Bunssw ‘epuabe jo saido) ‘g Buo jo Buiesw |enuue-1q a|quassy '§ pajusaWwnoop pue ‘8seasip a8y} UO UOIIeWIOjUI
L1/0E/9 0] $S820® aAey pue gAJ Jo Buipuelsispun
"BIPBW |BIOOS PUE 8}ISqam JISeq asealoul |IM slagquisw AjJlunwwon)
AND ‘(018 ‘s8a1jo j1ounon ‘salousbe "Sjew.o} snoLeA ul sisuped Ajunwwiod
'sbunsod Jauped ‘salyjioe; syied o) paleulwassIp) pue aignd |ejauab ayj 0} uonewIO
BIPSW [BIDOS PUE 3}ISqam ‘s|elsjew sjeuaew juud Buipnjoul swiojped |oAB|-SSBUBIeME BPINDI4 :BANDBIq0
uud euoijesnps Jo saidod ‘v snouea ybnouyl sjeusiew apinoid &
L1/0€/9 "paysiiqelss Ajybnoioy) jou are A3
‘peAisdal suonaipsuni | Buidojaaap 1o} ysu Je 8q Aew oym S|ENpIAIPUI
3oeqpas) pue s|eualew MaIASI Jayjo woly Jjeis pue sisupedssiaquisw | pue siajaael) Buiuinial Bulpuey 1o} sjooojoid
siauped Ajunwiwod jo seido) g Alunwwos Ag pamains. s|elislewl aaeH ' apim-AlD ‘Ajleuoclippy ‘QA3 Inoqe aieme
SI/LE/CL 8Qq UaA8 Jou Jo uoneuwoul Buocim saey Aew
‘uoneindod as1aAIp slauteq Jayjo Jo abenbue| 0} anp uoneuLIO
‘sabenbBue| Jualayip ojul paje|suel) s,yoeag Buo 108}a1 jey) sebenbue; | 0} ssa20E HoE| ABW oym Ssjenpialpul ‘Jeinoiped
sjelayew padojaaap jo saido) ‘g ojul sjeusjew padojaasp ajejsuel] ‘g U] "9SBasIp 8y} UO UOIBWLIOUI JBYI0 pue
SL/SL/LL ‘uoIssiwsuel] ‘salunod pajoaje ‘swoldwAs
‘poleald SO8pIA JO/pUE ‘sazzinb "SO3pIA Se yans ‘(gA3) aseasiq sniIA Bjoq3 inoge
‘soiydeiboju) ‘sjpays joe} se yons 10 ‘sazzinb ‘soiydeibojul ‘s}@ays 10} Se | UonBWIOISIW BABY Aew sisuped Ajunwiwod
‘sjelajew [euoneonps jo saido) °| S1/0E/6 | Yons s|eusjew jeuoleonpa oiseq ajeal) | pue sjuapisal yoeag buo TWs[qolg
ssaupasedald AYunwwos :Ayjiqedesn
uopenieaz/uopEIewnoog | '8 usw_u__soﬂ.__.ﬂ p> UARaY) SopIAROY seApo9(qo
v10483 d3Hd

L10Z ‘0€ dunp —G10g ‘I 1dy {NH3AL

-0 LlIgIHX3

8-¥22200-Hd ‘H3gWNN LOVHLINOD
yoseag buo jo AD :INVN HOLOVHLINOD

NVYHOO0UHd 3SNOdS3H ANV SSINA3IHVdIHd ADNIOHINT
HLIV3H J178Nd 40 LNJNLHVd3Ad — ALNNOD SATIAONV SO




€ jo ¢ abey

CC9t0# dddd

‘sjeuajew Buuresy jo Adoo {sad10Aul
lo/pue siapJo aseyaind jo Adoo *|

9L/1/v

Buiseyound ybnouyy Jopuan wolj sydvd
jo asn uo Buuiel; om} pue Juawdinba
aAjoajoid-1a|doup J1ayjo pue ‘spiaiys
208} ‘sano|b ‘sysew ‘(Hdvd) sioleidsay
Buikjung ny paiamod Buipnjoul ‘yels

Aq pasn ag 0} 3d4d sienbape ainooid |

ay} uo sbujuies) 0] SSBJ0E BABY JJBIS |[B 9|Iym
‘Alleuonippy Buiuresy pue (344) wswdinba
aAosloud jeuosiad papuswiwodsl aney

JOU SB0p SHOJO UOIJeUILLBIUOISP Ul PSAJOAUI
aq Aew oym 10 QAT Yim pajodjul sjenpiAlpul
YIIM 10BJU0D aAeY ABW Oym JjelS TWg|Iqoid

yljeaH pue Ajajes sapuodsay :Ayjiqedes

‘asem)jos palinboe
Amau ayi Buizyn uoisiaauod 4OS

JualInd pue 4OS gAJ Jo saidod 2

"a210AU
lo/pue Japlo aseyoind jo Ado) |

L1/0E/9

SI/LEOL

‘dOS AA3T o uswdojaasp pue
wajsAs oJul S, 4OS 1UBIIND JO UOISIBAUOY) 2

‘SOleUDOS paje|al Bjoq SNoueA
10} SOS qe} Jo Juswdojansp paosueyud
10} 81eM}jOSs JOS Jo aseyoind |

‘saiouabe Jauped

UM sdos jo Buneys ay 1oy pue ‘QA3 se
yons ‘syeaiy) buibiaws o} asuodsal ul sdOS
mau Jo Juswdojaasp 10 uoljeidepe ajdwis
10} MOJ|B 0} 8IBEM}OS OS JO asn BAd3aIq0

‘sisuped

Uum weyy buueys pue ‘Bunps ‘sdOS

asay} buibeuew Joj poylaw paziwolsAs

B Ajjuaiind Jou S1 818Y) ‘J8ABMOH ‘Lodsuel;
pue Buibeyoed se yons ‘sisljlew A3

Ul JuaWaA|oAUl s, gej yoeag BuoT syl se yons
‘suoljesado ge| BUIAjOAUI SOLIBUBDS SNOLEBA
10} (s4OS) sainpadoid Buneiadp plepuels
sdojansp ge yiesH aliand 8yJ ‘Wajqoid

Bunsa Aiojesoqe yieay d1qnd :Aujiqeded

-Aloysodas
a2inosal QA3 jo saido) 2

L1/0E/9

'$824nosal
aA3 o Aoysodal se jday aq 01 aouepinb
pue S[euslew ‘s82IN0Sal 91BpIoSU0D ‘2

"9SBasIp PaULIJUOD JO

swoldwAs dojaasp oym sjenpIAIpUl paIojuow
10} JUsWeal) pue 2189 0} SUOIO3UUOD
yoddns pue pouad Buuopuow Buunp

3Sl UO paseq (Sa1junod palosaje-ejoq3 Wosj
sig|anel) Buiuinal) ga3 Buidojanap 1oy Xsu e
sjenpiAlpul Juswabeuew a3 BARDSIGO

'S80IN0S8J J8YJ0 pue ‘elulojiie)

JO @)elIS 8y} ‘0D 8y} wouy souepinb

pue saoioeld jsaq sajelodioou) Jeyl ued
asuodsal ejoq3 oiyoads e Jo uawdojarsp

V1083 d3Hd

2102 ‘0g aunf — G102 ‘L judy W31

-0 -1I18IHX3

8-v¢2200-Hd ‘H39WNN LOVHINOD
yoseag buo jo AuD :INVN HOLOVHLINOD

NVvHO0Hd 3SNOdS3H ANV SS3INA3HVd3dd ADNIOHINT
HLIV3H 2119Nd 40 LN3N1HVd3d — ALNNOD SITIONV SO




€ Jo £ abed
ZT9t0# dudH

"S|00} 18Y10 pue ‘sesuodsal eipaw |BI00S

pauued ‘sjaays 1oe} eipaw ‘sases|al ssaid

Buipnjoul ‘gA3 o1 asuodsal e Buunp pasn

‘elpaw ‘(elpaw [e100s pue aysgam ‘uud) sisjino pue pajepdn aqg Ajisea p|noo jey} sjeusjew

jB100S pue alsgam ‘Juud ul asn 10y SNOLIBA 1O} S|BlS)ew uoijeulojul algnd pue s|oo} aje|dwa] ajeald 0} BARDBIq0
ubisap oiydeb yum Jusjuod a|qeypa 10} uaju02 a|geypa Buipnjoul ‘subisap

pue saje|dws) gjoq3 jo saido) ‘g L1/0E/9 oydesb yum Jied pue Juajuod dojonsq ¢ ‘suolje|al eipaw Buioedw

‘anljoeal pue palejap us}jo ale sauinbul

"B|0g3 O} pajejal BIpaW 0} sasuodsay "palapuly s! sjeusjew

‘S3|gRIBAIIBP SBUIJINO YoIym S|elajew UOIIBIIUNWWOD XSU/UoIeuLIOjUI uonjewJojut o1ignd ooads yoeag Buo

y4om Jo adoos Buipnjoul Jaubisap oignd 10y sarejdwa} dojaasp ajealo o} Aljige s,yoeag Huo ‘aswpuedsq

oiydesb yym joeajuos jo Ado) °) gL/ o} Jaubisap oiydesb yum 1oenuo) °| ay) e Buyyels pajwi| o} anQq Wd|qoid

Buiseys uonewoju/BUIUIB A PUB UOHBULIOU] dlignd Aduabiaw3 :Ayjiqede)

"'SINT dUi 01 pappE aq |im

(s)ea1qino 10} uonedUNWWOoD 3su *6-a) soido}
paje|as Jayjo pue gAJ uo sbuluies] “yeis
9S8} 10} 3d4d painoold aaey |im Juswpeda(
8y} pue QA3 10} UCHBUILWEBIUODSP JO/puUEe
10BJU0D Juslied 10} papuaLIW09al Jdd Jo asn
uo pauiel} aq |m Alojeloge yiesH 2lqnd
pue ‘yljesH [eluswuoiiaug ‘Abojoiwapidg
‘BuisinN yiesH dlIgnd woij jjers BARSEIq0

‘5|00 Buloyine s,wajsAs ssasoe

‘sjoays ‘wa)sAg Juswabeuepy | 0) 8|qe ale yels pue (J1aAIas JaISesI( JYiesH
aouepuaye pue sepuabe Buiurel Buiuiea ay) 0} pappe QA 01 palejal |  2lgnd Jo} Jsjua) yDN Uo sapisal Ajjuanino)
‘swininoluno Bulurely jo saido) g /ZL/0E/9 | saido) snouea uo sbBuluies) g-g dojsneq ‘2 19AI8S MBU € 0} PBAOW S| I [IuUN Wa)sAs

ay)} 0} peppe aq jouued sbutuiesy mau ‘(SNT)
'sjooojoid | walsAg uswabeuepy Buiuies s juswpedsq

V10483 d3Hd

2102 ‘o€ dunp —G10Z ‘1 1udy :NHIL

1-D :119IHX3

8-¥22200-Hd :HIGWNN LOVHINOD
yoeag buoT jo AuD :JWVN HOLOVHINOD

NVHO0Hd 3SNOdS3H ANV SS3aINA3HVd3IHd AODNIOHIAN3
HL1V3H O1Mgand 40 LNJW1HVd3d — ALNNOD S3T3IONV SO




LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE PROGRAM

CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY
CONTRACTOR/VENDOR NAME: City of Long Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224-8
SCHEDULE: C-1
BUDGET PERIOD: April 1, 2015 - June 30, 2017

FUNDING SOURCE: CDC PHEP Supplemental for Ebola Preparedness 15-16

BUDGET SUMMARY
BUDGET CATEGORY AMOUNT
Salaries $ 59,578
Employee Benefits $ 17,417
Travel $ -
Equipment $ -
Supplies $ 22,000
Consultant/Contractual $ 43,663
Other $ .
Indirect Costs* $ 7,700
TOTAL $ 150,358

*To request funds for indirect costs, agency must have one of the following:
Federal Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreement (NICRA)
Auditor Certified Indirect Cost Rate

Indirect Cost is limited to 15% of total Salaries and Employee Benefits.

LINE ITEM BUDGET FORMS Rev. 9/07



